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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.1.6  |Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test ;44,6 N (required opening force) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N {test force acc. 1ab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 11380V —~
No breakdown or flashover
8.3.4.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) .o, 1] 789V
Leakage current {utilization categories AG-20A,
AC-208, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :
L eakage current {other utilization categories) 0,01 mA
L2 MAROIE v |
8.34.4 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MAK e
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. 11G10G32
- rated CUITENT (A) v cerrese s renssesinsnesresrsinans 132 A (gG)
- power foss (W) e | 2,9 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) e 120 kA
- conductor cross-section (MmM?) ...ecviiniininen 16 mm2
-testcurrent le (A} e S 32 A

Measured temperature-rse .....covcvvncre e, :

see appended table 8.3.4.4 on
page 110
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.5 TEST SEQUENCE Hi: SHORT-CIRCUIT PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY N/A
8.3.5.1 Short-time withstand current test N/A
Rated short-time withstand current lew (A) N/A
(31218 MAX) o :
1est VORAGE (V) e crccnrnre e IR
Lz:
L3:
r.m.s. test current {A) ..o, SR K
L2
£3:
peak test current (A) .ovvercesonee e SIS ¥
L2
L3:
power factor/time constant ... Lt
L2
L3:
fest duration {S) ...vvvvevrrrierr e
8.3.5.1.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test
Test performed without:
- endanger to the operator
- cause damage to adjacent equipment
No permanent arcing
No flash over between poles and poles and frame N/A
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit N/A
8.3.5.1.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and N/A
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work N/A
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test N/A
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8
- equipment is able 1o carry its rated current after N/A
normal closing operation

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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[EC 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.5.2 Short-circuit making capacity N/A
Rated short-circuit reaking capacity lem {A) .......... : N/A
test voltage (1.05XUE) .o.vveceereereeeeieesesransra (V):|L1: - o
L2
L3:
£.m.8. test curent (AY .vevesesssseeseeseesnrennne s | L1
L2:
L3; _
maximum peak test current {factor n) N/A
power factor/time constant ... L1 N/A
L2:
L3:

current duration (S} .o

/ Time interval between the cycles

&\\ 8.3.5.25 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test
A »‘;; Test performed without:
A % - endanger to the operator

-cause damage to adjacent equipment

i No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.5.2.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity lests

Immediately after the test equipment must work N/A .
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test N/A
force of 8.2.5.2 and lable 8

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after N/A
normal closing operation

8.3.5.3 Dielectric verification N/A

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ G

No flashover of breakdown N/A

TRF No. {EC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6.4 Lealkage current N/A
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) woereeerreeerverrienrsrscessnenennins -
Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :
Leakage current {other utilization categories) N/A
L2,0MAMPOIE ..o :
8.3.5.5 Temperaiure-rise verification N/A

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, irademark or identification

MACK e e :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. :
- rated current (A} ... :
- power [0S5 (W) i :
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... :
- conductor cross-section (MM?) ... :
-testourrent 1e (A} .o :
Measured temperature-fise ..., : 1 see appended fable 8.3.5.5 on

page __

TRF No. IEC60947_38
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
B.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 15: 400 V, 32 A, 1-pole)
Protective device detalils:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
A= YOO PP PPN
- manufacturer's model or type reference ............:; G10G32
- rated VOItage (V) ccverneerverecmcmecissnnssensssrenneenn | 400 V
- rated current {A) e { 32 A {GG)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} .o, 1] 120 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-clrouit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) v :|L1:420V
L2 —
L3 —
test CUITENE (KA) oo (L1101 KA
L2 —
HICHEE
rated frequency (Hz) ....eviininncsenssssnsannn - | 50 HZ
POWET FACION ..verrcrrcerersscniensinarsissvenseeessassensenns d | 0,19
Time constant (MS) ... | —

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) ..., L1:65kA
12:—
L3:—

- Joule integral 120t {A28) ..o :|L1: 7000 A%s
L2:—
L3:—

Fuse protected short-circuit making

- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 mfs
conditions operations (MYS) ..o, :
- point at which the measurement is made ............ : | point of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit 1,5 m/s
MaKING (IT/S) wvrvrvr e e :
- max. let-through current (KA) .o iiininirineen (fL1: 4,94 KA

L2: —

L3:—
- Joule integral IFdt {A28} ..o 111: 5000 Azs

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6.2.5 Behaviour of the equipment during the test
Test performed without: B
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.6.2.6 Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily Y
- required opening force not greater than the test | 8,7 N (required opening force) P\;“; 2&
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able fo carry its rated current after
normal closing operation
8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 111000 V (tested with 1380 V)
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.6.4 Leakage current
test voltage {1,1 Ue) (V) e | 440 'V (tested with 758 V)
Leakage cutrent (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DG-20B) < 0,56 mA/pole ......:
t eakage current {other utilization categories) 0,008 mA P
2,0 MAMOIE :
8.36.5 Temperature-rise verification P
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only): -
- manufacturet's name, trademark or rdentzﬁca’non Bussmann
MAMK e :
- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............:| C10G32
- rated current (A} .o H32A (gB)
- powel 1088 (W) i e 29W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} .o | T20KA
- conductor cross-section (MM?) ..o .| 6 mm?
-testourrentie (A) e 32 A

Measured temperaltfe-tise ... ;

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 16: 400 V, 32 A, 1-pole+N)
Protective device details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification |Bussmann
R S OO PR VO PO :
- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............:| C10G32
- rated voltage (V) ..o - | 400 V
- rated currentt (A) v 32 A (9G)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... 11120 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voitage (1,05 Ue) (V) e (|L1:420V
L2: —
(ICHE
test cutent fKAY .o (Lt 101 KA
L2:—
L3 —
rated frequency (Hz) ....oevvcccnsnennininneenresnnean || 50 HzZ
pOWEr factol ..o 110,19
Time constant (M) ... e

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {(equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) v 11L1:6,54 kA
L2, —
L3:—
- Joule integral 12dE (A28} ... :1L1: 7000 AZs
L2:—
L3:—
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,8 mfs
conditions operations (IM/S) oo :
- point at which the measurement is made ........... ;1 peint of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit 1,5 m/s
Making (M/S) oo e :
- max, let-through cuttent (KA) ... 13,7 kA
Le:—
L3 —
- Joule integral FPdt (A28} . 1| E1: 4000 A%s
L2, —
L8 —

TRF No. IEC60947_38
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IEC 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.3.6.2.5 Behaviour of the eguipment during the test

Test performad without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

- | 7w |w|w|w]|o s

8.3.6.2.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work P / Y
satisfactorily { }

- required opening force not greater than the test | 24,8 N (required opening force) P L/
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N {test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........1} 1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Us) IV} i 11440 V (tested with 759 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B} < 0,5 mA/pole ......:

[ eakage current (other utilization categories) 0,002 mA
S 2,0 MAPOIB o s |
8.3.6.5 Temperature-tise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only).

- manufacturer’s name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

MAMK e s

- manufacturer's model or type referenice ...............] C10G32

- rated CUITeNt (A) .coccevnneneinisemecssssnnsmennecnns | 32 A {gG)

= powWer 1088 (W) o 129W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ...ccinniniienenn 1120 kA

- conductor cross-section (MM?} .., 116 mm2

- test et 18 {A) v | 32 A

Measured temperalure-fise ......coveiviniaiiinicrennsens :| see appended table 8.3.6.5 on P
page 111

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
836 TEST SEQUENGE |V: GONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P

(Sample No. 17: 400 V, 32 A, 2-poles)

Protective device details:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or ldentsflcatlon Bussmann

MK voveiviiarevreiesssrer s s smssssarasn s snss s becessnsesnn :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ..........c. ([C10G32

- rated voltage (V) . 1400V

- rated current {A) . (|32 A (gG)

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..., 1120 kA
8.3.8.2 Fuse protected short-circult withstand

test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) worercorcernrinsinsisssnsrenns |L1:420 V (2425 V x ¥3)
L2: 420 V {2425V x V3)
L3:—

test CUITENE (KA) v (L1101 KA
l.2: 101 kA
L3:—

rated frequency (Hz) ..o 1150 Hz

POWET fACIOL v :|0,19

Time constant (MS) ...ccvee et =

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position}

- max. let-through current (KA) e :1L1:6,35kA
12:—
L3:

- Joule integral 12dt (A28) oceviiicni s ;| L1: 5000 A%
12;—
L3:—

Fuse protected short-circuit making

- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1.6 m/s

conditions operations {M/8} ..o

- point at which the measurement is made .............

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short- mrcmt
MAaking (M/S) it :

1.6 mfs

- max. let-through current (KA} ..

L1:6,15 kA
p2:—
13—

- Joule integral I2dE (AZ8) ... :

£1: 5000 AZs
2. —
£33 —

TRF No, I[EC60847_3B
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IEC 60347-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.3.6.2.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No metlting of the fuse in the detection circuil

8.3.6.2.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and

breaking capacity tesis

Immediately after the test eguipment must work
satisfactorily *,

22 N {required opening force}

- required opening force not greater than the test -
150 N {test force acc. tab. 8) N

b force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after Py ™
e normal closing operation “

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

P

e

e,

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1000 V {tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.64

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) {V) oo :

440 V (tested with 758 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,

AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B} < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current (ather utilization categories)

<20 MA/POIE s e e |

0,001 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufaciurer's name, trademark or identification

33 7= 1 U

Bussmann

- manufacturer's mode! or type reference ... :

C10G32

- rated cUrent {(A) e :

32A (gG)

- power 1088 (W) e :

29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..o :

120 kA

- conductor cross-section {MM2) .. :

6 mmz2

-test current 1 (A) v :

32A

Measured temperature-fise ... :

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on
page 111

TRF No, [ECB0947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE 1IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 18: 400 V, 32 A, 3-poles+NN)
Protective device details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MATK c1veececceinr s s ra s e
- manufaclurer's model or type reference ... | C10G32
- rated voltage (V) v 11400V
- rated current (A} .. (32 A {gG)
- rated breaking capacity (KA ... (1120 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 U} (V) vwurerceeeemreereremmenenensisis :iL1:420 V (2425 V x V3)
L2: 420 V (2425 V x V3)
L3: 420 V (2425 V x V3)
test current (KA} ., ({L1: 103 kA
L2: 100 kA
L3:101 kA
rated frequency (Hz) ..., |50 Hz
POWET TACIO 1cvrsr s 110,19

Time constant (Ms) ..o |

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA} v | LT: 0,4 KA
L2:4,8KA
L3:4,8kA

- Joule integral [2dt (APS) .cccieinrnncinrre s L1 0 A%
L2: 4000 Azs
L3: 4000 As

Fuse protected short-circuit making

- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s

conditions operations {M/8) .....reecciincieenens :

- point at which the measurement is made ...........

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit | 1,5 m/s

AKING (M) vt s :

- max. let-through current (KA} ... ] L10 1,8 KA
L2: 4,2 kA
L3: 4,4 kA

- Joule integral 2t (A28} ..., LTI 0 A%
L2; 4000 A%s
L3: 4000 A%s

ot
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Clause

Reguirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.25

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No metting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity lests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

49,1 N {required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normat closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:

1000 V {tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue} (V) v :

440 V {tested with 758 V)

Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-208, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current {other utilization categories)
S 2,0 MAPOIE oo :

0,001 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
ITHATK eveieiiiiiirsisnis s s ssinasissntnnn s v seseesa s s s sssssnsnssnsnsnsns :

Bussmann

- manutacturer's model or type reference ...............

C10G32

- rated CUITENT (A} oo e e :

32 A- {gG)

- power [08S (W) i :

29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) .vmmsiiiiinnen :

120 KA

- conductor cross-seclion (MM?) ociniininne, :

6 mm?

-testoutrent le {A) i e |

32A

Measured temperature-fise ..o, :

_|pag 4.

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT p
{Sample No. 19: 500 V, 25 A, 1-pole)
Protective device details:
-~ manufaciurer's name, trademark or |den§af|cat|on Bussmann
R 1= LSOOI OT PP :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. 11 G10G25
- rated voltage (V) v 1500V
- rated cUmant (A) . (125 A {gG)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ....oviiinier s (1120 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) .o 1| L1:837V
12:—
L3:—
test current (KA} i (L1107 kA
L2; e
L3:—
rated frequency (Hz) . 1150 Hz
POWET fACION i 10,2
Time constant {MS}......oovevcerecciiiiensne e g

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) e (|L1:2,59 kA
12:—
13—

- Joule integral 12dt {A28) .......ccniiimnimenn e :111: 1000 A%s
L2: —
L3: e

Fuse protected short-circuit making

- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s

conditions operations (M/S} ... :

- point at which the measurement is made ............ : | point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short- c;rouut 1,5 mfs

MAaKING (M/SY v s :

- max. let-through current (KA} covevercnnsscerroneeninn ] £1:. 3,56 KA
L2 —
L3 —

- Joule ntegral 12dt {A%S) v, ;| L1: 2000 A%s
L2:—

L

TRFNgAEC&m4ZﬁB
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.25

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger fo the operator

- cause damage io adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No fiash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection clreuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the eguipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

L= I ¥ N v I S v I s w I [ v I

immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

11,4 N {required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ ;[ 1000 V (tested with 1380 V)
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.6.4 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) .o (1550 V (tested with 759 V)
Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,6 mA/pole ......:
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,001 mA P
L 2,0 MAPOLE e :
8.3.8.5 Temperature-tise verification
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MATK e et e s :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. :{C10G25
- rated CUITENE (A} covecci e i 125 A {gG)
« POWET 1088 (W) e s | 2,6 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..o 1) 120 KA
- conductor cross-section (MM?2) ...ccvvvesininnnne - | £ MM? .
- test current le (A) (25 A ——

Measured temperature-fise ......ovvcineeresviniennns :

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on

TRF No. IEC80947_3B
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCGE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT GURRENT P
(Sample No. 20: 500 V, 25 A, 1-pole+N)
Protective device details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark ot |denti§|cat|on Bussmann
MAK crreirir e b :
- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............: | C10G25
- rated voltage (V) e srcnnmreseemsissssnonnesns s | 500V
«rated CUIFENE {(A) .ovvcrrrrerecereesrveererrememsnenn s | 20 A (QG)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... 1| 120 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage {1,05 Ug) (V) .o (1L1:B37V
L2:—
L3:—
test cUITENt (KA) v e (L1107 KA
L2: —
L3 —
rated frequency {Hz) ... | 50 HZ
POWEF fACIOr .o | 0,2
Time constant (MS) ... c e s 01—

Fuse protected shorl-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA} ..covvvrive i (| L1: 3,8 KA
L2 —
13—

- Joule integral I2dt (AZS) .o, 1[L1:2000 A%s
L2 —
L3:—

Fuse protecied short-circuit making

- mean velocily of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s

conditions operations (M/S} ... :

~ point at which the measurement is made ............ ;| point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected shor’s-cnrcunt 1,5 m/s

MakiNG (M/S) o :

- max. let-through current (KA} ..o.cvmncmriiiiininnn, (L1:2,22 kA
L2:—
L3:—

- Joule integral 12dt (A28} ..oeccenvccviriesmrceeecssinnnenne d | L1 1000 A2s
L2:—

L3:—

TRF No. IEC80947_3B
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Clause

Reguirement + Test

Result - Rematrk

Verdict

8.3.6.25

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

20,6 N {required opening force}
150 N (test force ace. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with 2 minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.64

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 U8) (V) wovrvrieeiicniiniaccincnnen

550 V (tested with 759 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-208) < 0,5 mA/pole ......:

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
L 2,0 MAPOIE i |

0,001 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
INIEIK crviiesrerssreessensssesssrsssrsnsssstssnsarsnssanssnrassessnssnssssrns s

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. :

C10G25

- rated current (A} .o :

25A {(gG)

- power F088 (W) .o :

26W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} .....ciivrvnsinan, :

120 kA

- conductor cross-section (MM eceerconsiins :

4 mm?

- test oUrrent 18 (A) .o, :

25A

Measured temperafure-rise ... |

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRGUIT CURRENT P

{Sample No. 21: 500 V, 25 A, 2-poles)

Protective device details:

- manufaciurer's name, trademark or 1deni|f|cat!0n Bussmanmn

marlc ..

- manufaciurer's mode! or type reference .............. 1| C10G25

- rated volfage (V) .o (|500V

- rated current (A) ..o 25 A (&)

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o nveererrrrvenns (120 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected shorf-circuit withstand

test voltage (1,05 Ue} (V) o :

L1:837 V{310V x 3}
L2:537 V (310 V x V3)

L3; —
test cUTent (KA) .o 1L1: 107 kKA
L2: 107 KA
13—
rated frequency (Hz} .....ccvvercrimeerccnnnenscircernnenn 1| B0 HZ
POWET FACION .o 10,2

Time constant (MS) .....oveeveererrreere e :

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA} ..o (L1: 3,71 kA
L2 —
L3 —
- Joule integral 120t (A28} .o 1{L1: 1000 A%s
L2: —
L3: e ol
Fuse protected short-circuit making P
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s :

conditions operalions (M/8) ... miniinnicieinee :

- point at which the measurement is made ............ :

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short- mrcurt
MAKING (M) crerere ettt :

1,5m/s

- max. let-through current (KA) ....ccoocovieeviiniiniiines |11 3,64 KA
L2: —
L3 —

~ Joule integral 12dt (A®S) ...ooorieeceeireeeeeeee 1| L1 1000 AP
L2, —

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.25

Behavicur of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.36.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

v|lo|w|oliv|o|]

Immediately aiter the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

31,2 N {required apening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8364

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 U} (V) . |

550 V {tested with 759 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current {other utilization categories)
2,0 MAPOIE o

0,005 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link detalls (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, frademark or identification
FATK ©ovvvrvcnviinnrvererrrsssasrereissrerrsssaneessernresvsessersssssnnes o

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. :

€10G25

- rated CUITENT {A) .o :

25A (9G)

- power oSS (W) .o |

2,6 W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) o

120 KA

- conductor cross-section (MM?) ....cccovceieennnnens :

4 mm?

- test elrant 18 (A) v, :

25A

Measured temperatlre-fise .....c.veveveeeeeerecnnns :

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on
page 112
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P

(Sample No. 22: 500 V, 25 A, 3-poles+N)

Protective device detalls:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

ALK ciiecrenrereescn i et s s s s :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............ :1C10G25

- rated voltage (V) .eceoeinrscermsmssnsssssnessinsenine - | 200V

« rated cUrrent (A} e e 25 A (gG)

- rated breaking capacity (KA) i, 1120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circult withstand

test voltage (1,05 Ued (V) .

11:730 V (4215 V x ¥3)
L2: 730 V (421,5 V x ¥3)
L3: 730 V (421,5 V x ¥3)

test CUIFEITE (KA) oo erreermssss e veseresssessnss s 1|L1: 102 kA
L2: 102 kA
L3: 101 kA
rated frequency (Hz} . 1150 Hz
POWET fACIOF v 10,2

Time constant {Ms) ... :

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) .o R 1,9KA
£2:3,8kA
L3: 2,0 kA
- Joule integral 1Zdt (AZs) . ..o :|L1: 1000 A%s
L2: 2000 A%s
L3: 1000 A%s SR
Fuse protected short-circuit making P
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s e

conditions operations (M/S) .. :

- point at which the measurement is made ............ :

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit | 1,4 m/s
MaKING (M/S) oo
- max. let-through current (KA) wooeeevcinnnnneenenn s [ LT O KA
L2: 3,16 kA
L3:3,16 kA
- Joule integral I2dt {AZS) ....ocrniine e ([L1:0 A%
L2: 1000 Azs
1.3: 1000 A%s
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

B.3.68.2.5

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger lo the operator

- cause damage to adjacent eguipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

46,4 N (required opening force)
180 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........

1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voltage {1,1 Ue) (V) v :

550 V {tested with 759 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current {other utilization categories)
L 2,0 MAVPOIE e

0,002 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
ITEATK oreee e iisseiirnsessessinstessissrresssanssassnesssensasssssnsnsrnrens :

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............:

C10G25

- rated CUITENE {A) civeeece s :

25A (gG)

- POWEr 108S (W) i

26W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) oo :

120 kA

- conductor cross-section (MM?) v :

4 mm2

-test current 1e (A) v :

25A

Measured temperature-Tise ... :

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on
page 113

TRF No. JEC60947_3B
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Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENGCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 23: 690 V, 10 A, 1-pole)
Protective device details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification [ SIBA
MArK o e :
- manufacturer's madel or type reference ...........;| 50 178 06.10
- rated VORAgE (V) .o 11690V
- rated CUITent {A) v J10A (gR)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o 1] 200 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 U} (V) oo L1725V
L2 —
L3:—
test current (KA} o ([L1:52,7 KA
20—
13:—
tated frequency (Mz) ..revrerenecsssseinnnnonn 1| 50 HZ
POWEI fACION wvvrernrsereeeccsissinimsssssssssisssssisssaneerenss - | 0513
Time constant {(MS) ..ovcceviciincciiss s £ [

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) .ocovieniminiecinn (L1 2,0 kA
L2: —
L3: —
- Joule integral 12dt {AZ8) .o (| L1:0APs
L2: —
L3 —
Fuse protected shori-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 mfs
conditions operations (M/5) ........cennnn, :
- point at which the measurement is made ............ : [ point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit
MAKING (IM/S) crvrvrerearrsisi e e e remessssesen §

1,6 mis

- max. let-through current (KA} ..o

L1:0,77 kKA
L2:—
L3:—

- Joule integral IPdt (A28} e

L1:0 Az
L2:—
E3:—

TRF No. IEC60947_38B

s /‘

1156



Page 85 of 116

Report No.: VBE 249800-4402-0705/152633

|IEC 60847-3

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.2.5

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity fests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8

18,8 N (required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ .........

1380V

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue} (V) e

768 V

Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/ole

Leakage current {other utilization caiegories)
L 2,0 MAPOIE i :

0,602 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units cniy):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
TEIATK wvverereresasesersssessinsassssssssrnsesasssnssnrnsneemsssesnsmsssnssnss o

SiBA

- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............:

50 179 06.10

- rated CUITENt (A} v :

i0A (gR)

- POWer 0SS (W) ot :

23W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} v :

200 kA

- conductor crossg-section (MmM?) ...

1,5 mm?

- test clirent le (A)

J10A

Measured lemperatife-Tise ....cviesninicconens :

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on
page. 113

TRF No. IE069947_38
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IvV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 24: 630 V, 10 A, 1-pole+N)
Proteclive device detalls:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | SIBA
MATK o e :
- manufacturer's mode] or type reference .............. 1150179 06.10
- rated voltage (V) . (|690V
- rated CUITent {A) v f10A (gR)
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ....coovevervinininiinniins 11200 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ug) (V) i, L1726 vV
12—
13—
test current (KAY e [L1:52,7 kA
L2:—
L3:—
rated frequency (Hz} ..o (|50 Hz
power faclor ... :{0,13
Time constant (MS) v et |-

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) .....oovvvrnrerinneeas

L1: 1,02 kA

L2 —
£3:—
- Joule integral I2dt {AZS) e e (L1 0 A%
L2:—
L3:—
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- meah velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,86 m/s
conditions operations (IMN/S) ...veercreereemee s :
- point at which the measurement is made .......... ;| point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit
MAaKiNg (M8} v e e :

1,5m/s

- max. let-through current (KA) ..o |

L1: 0,78 kKA
L[2:—
L3:—

- Joule integral 12dt (A28) ...oocciniiiiiin e :

1.0 A%
1 27—
L3 —

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

836.25

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger 1o the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the eguipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the iest equipment must work
salisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

25,4 N {required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal clesing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1380V

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) e :

759 V

Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-208, DC-20A and DC-20B} < 0,6 mA/pole ... :

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
L 2,0 MAPOIE e :

0,001 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
INATK weiviiiiiierrienriissrrrrirsierrnseesss e msressssiasesssssssrnsensens :

SIBA

- manufacturer's model or type reference ... :

50 179 06.10

- rated cUIrent (A} e :

10A (gR)

- POWET 1085 (W) ot

2,3W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..o reereceecceins

200 kA

- conductor cross-section {mm?)

1.5 mm?

-testeurrent 18 (A) v :

10A

Measured temperature-fise ..o, :

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on
page 113

TRF No. [IEC60947_38
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6

TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITICNAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT

{Sampie No. 25: 680 V, 10 A, 2-poles)

Protective device details:

- manufacturer's name, frademark or identification
IYHATK ceveeeressreereeeeieiiiat s stiatbes s sa b bes s vas e smns e ban vasbesesennens |

SIBA

- manufacturer's model or type reference ...............

50 179 06.10

- rated VOIRage (V) vt s &

690 V

- rated current (A) .

10A (gR)

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ...oeovireerciencei

200 kA

8.3.6.2

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand

test voltage (1,05 Ue) (M} v, :

L1:726 V (419,16 V x V3)
L2: 726 V {419,16 V x V3)
£3:—

test CUrent (KA) v :

L1:52,7 kKA
£2: 52,7 kA
L3 —

rated frequency (HZ) ...

50 Hz

POWEF fACIOF oo e

0,13

Time constant {MS) ...ovevverece e crererere s -

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position}

- max. let-through current (KA} ...ocoeeiiisiinenn L1 0,61 KA
L2 —
L3 —
- Joule integral IPdt (AZS) .cvviivvenenesrmnnrcsesneennenn L | L1 0 APS
L2 —
L3 —
Fuse protected short-clrouit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 mfs
conditions operations {M/5) .....ccvvirirnmreeeere :
- point at which the measurement is made ........... : point of rotation

- fest speed during the fuse protected short-circuit
MakiNgG {8} e s ;

1,5 mfs

- max. let-through current (KA} .o

Lt: 0,65 kA
l.2:—
L3: —

- Joule integral Bt (AZ8) e

L1: 0 A
12—
L3:

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Resuilt - Remark Verdict

8.3.6.2.56

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No meiting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8,2,5.2 and table 8

34,2 N {required opening force) P
150 N {test force acc. tab. 8}

- equipment is able to carty its raled current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1380V

No flashover or breakdown

B3.6.4

L eakage current

test valtage (1,1 Ue) {V) v :

759 V

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,

AC-208, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
S20MAPOIS i :

0,003 mA P

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only}:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
IMAK oviiriiierieiiiissiareresarsvsmeeesesrnrnsesssssnreressasssrassarssrs :

SIBA

- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............:

50 179 06.10

- rated cUrrent (A} .

10A (gR)

- powWer 1088 (W) i

23W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..

200 kA

- conductor cross-section (MM?) .

1,5 mm?

-testourrent e (A) v

10A

Measured temperature-rise ... |
page 114

see appended lable 8.3.6.5 on P

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P

{Sample No. 26: 690 V, 32 A, 3-poles+N)

Protective device details:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

INAFK coeevivrierrrr e

- manufacturers model of type reference ............. :1G10G32

- rated Voitage (V) .occcmoeimmcminssesnsriseennn L [ 400V

- rated CUITENt (A} e sssssmmscmssrsnssnsne - | 32 A {9G)

- rated breaking capacity (KA} .....ovivvniiiiienns 11120 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand

test voltage (1,05 U} (V) e :

L1:726 V (419,16 V x ¥3)
L2: 726 V (419,16 V x ¥3)
L3: 726 V (419,16 V x ¥3)

test current (KA) v :1L1: 50,9 kKA
L 2:52,2 kA
L3: 51,0 kA

rated frequency (HZ) .. 160 Hz

POWET FACIOL Lviicmsisir e s 110,28

Time constant (M) e oo [

Fuse protecied short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA} .o (1L1:0,9KA
L2: 5,6 kKA
[3: 5.6 kA

- Joule integrat 20t (A28) ...oveversvcnrercerecninsnsnennennnn s | L1 2000 A2s
L2: 8000 A*s
L.3: 6000 Azs

Fuse protected short-cireuit making

- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-foad 1,6 m/s

conditions operations (IM/S) ..o :

- point at which the measurement is made ............: ; point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit | 1,4 m/s

MaKiNG (MFS) oo :

- max. let-through current (KA) .o :|E1:5,3kA
£2: 53 kA
L3: 0 kA

- Joule integral ot (A2s} ..o :1L1:5000 A2s
L2: 5000 A%s
L3: 0 A%s

TRF No. [EC80947_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

B8.3.6.25

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

51,6 N (required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

.U

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1380V

No flashover or breakdown

B.3.6.4

l.eakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue} (V) i :

759V

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
L 2,0 MAPOIE v :

0,002 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units oniy):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
TIAFK ccrnreririneseerereretasnssrnrssesneenssnseesnensnsureraranscssnne ben :

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............:

C1o0G32

- rated CUBNL {A) v st :

32 A (gG)

- power [0S (W) i

29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o

120 kA

- conducior cross-section (MM} ....oiinniens

6 mm?2

-testcurrent 1e {A) e s

32 A

Measured temperafure-Fise ... cecennecins :

see appended table 8.3.6.5 on
page 1 14

e
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8.3.7 TEST SEQUENCE V: OVERLCAD PERFCRMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 27: 690 V, 32 A, 1-pole)
8.3.7.1 Overload test
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ..o :[25,6 C
test enclosure W x Hx D {(mm xmm xmm} ..........;|—
material of encloSUre ... e ||
test current 1,6xIthe or 1,6xlth (A) ....cvvrrevenccinnnnnnn 1| B2
cable/busbar cross-section {(mm2) / length (mm) ...: |6 mm2 cable / 1000 mm long
Fuse-link details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
L1121 S :
- rated current {A) .o | 32 A {gG)
- power 085 (W} v 2,9W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} e ([ 120 kA
- ime duration of the overload test {8} ....ccveieenene (824 s
Within 3 to 5 min after the fuse(s) has{have) -
operated (ot 1 h}, the equipment has been M
operated once, i.e. opened and closed N
Required opening force not greater than the test | 14 N (required opening force) P %\3?
force of 8,2,5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
The equipment has not undergone any impairment P k¢
hindering such operation
8.3.7.2 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ .......:| 1380 V -
No flashover or breakdown
83.7.3 Leakage ctirrent
test voltage {1,1 Ue) (V) v 1| 708V S
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,002 mA P
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8.3.74 Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

INATK viveveerrerrrie s s s i :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. [ C10G32

- rated current (A) .o e 32A {gG)

- power 1085 (W) v H29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ...uereeecreesnceer 1} T20 KA

Fuse links aged during the overload test are

replaced by new fuse-nks ...

- conductor cross-section {Mm2) ... 1] 6 MM2

~test current 16 (A} .o 132 A

Measured temperature-rise ..., :{see appended table 8.3.7.4 on

page 114

TRF No. I[EC80947_3B
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8.3.7 TEST SEQUENCE V: OVERLOAD PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 28: 690 V, 32 A, 2-poles)
8.3.7.1 Overload test
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ......ccvvevrivnnvenrons 1123,6 °C
test enclosure W x H x D {mm x mm x mmy} .......... e
material of enclosure ..o H—
test current 1,6xlthe or 1,6xIth (A} ..o 1|52
cable/busbar cross-section (mm?} / length (mm) ...:| 6 mm?2 cable / 1000 mm long
Fuse-link details;
- manufacturer's name, trademark or |dent|f|cat|0n Bussmann
MNBIK oot e :
= rated GUIBNt {A) . 32 A (gG)
= power 1085 (W) oo s | 2,9 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) «....covrirrvcnrnninnnarens 11120 kA
- time duration of the overload test {S) ......cccoevrnrrnn, 11573 s
Within 3 to 5 min after the fuse(s) has{have)
operated {(or 1 h}, the equipment has been
operated once, i.e. opened and closed
Required opening force not greater than the test | 17,2 N {required opening force)
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab, 8)
The equipment has not undergone any impairment
hindering such operation
8.3.7.2 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ (pi3s0v —
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.7.3 Leakage current
test voltage {1,1 Ue} (V) ., 759V
Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) £ 0,5 mA/pale ......:
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,001 mA P
L2 MAYPOIE o :

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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8.3.74 Temperature-rise verification P

Fuse-fink details {fuse-combination units only): -

- manutaciurer's name, trademark or identification | Blissmann

1 T= {1 O UOT O PTPOI :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. 11 C10G32

- rated GUITENT (A) veeresrsreenscereree s L | 32 A {QG)

- POWEE 1088 (W) oo - | 2,9 W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... | 120 KA

Fuse links aged during the overload test are

replaced by new fuse-nks ... :

- conductor cross-section (MM} ... 116 mm2

-testcurrent e {A) .o 32 A

Measured temperature-rise ... ‘I see appended table 8.3.7.4 on

page 115

E‘/‘,ﬁ

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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8.3.7 TEST SEQUENCE V: OVERLOAD PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 29: 690 V, 32 A, 3-poles+N)
8.3.7.1 Overload test
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ..o 123,86 °C
test enclosure W x H x D {mm x mm x mmj} .......... TP
material of enclosure ..o H—
fest current 1,6xlthe or 1,6XHh (A} oo 1152
cable/busbar cross-section {mm2) / length {mm) ...:| 6 mm?2 cable / 1000 mm long
Fuse-link details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
4T DU U :
- rated current (A) .o 132 A (gG)
- POWE 108S (W) e 2,9W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... ;| 120 kA
- time duration of the overload test (8) ... ;| 540 s
Within 3 to 5 min after the fuse(s} has(have) ]
operated (or 1 h), the equipment has been
operated once, i.e. opened and closed Y
Required opening force not greater than the test | 35,2 N {required opening force) | P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8} Y
The equipment has not undergone any impairment
hindering such operation
8.3.7.2 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:| 1380 V
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.7.3 Leakage current
N R R L T — | 759 v L
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ... :
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,001 mA P

L2 MAYPOIE corire e e :
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8.3.7.4 Tempetaiure-tise verification P
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only): -
- manufacturer's name, tfrademark or identification } Bussmann
MALK i :
- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. (1 C10G32
- rated cUrent {A) ..o 132A (gG)
- power [05S (W} v 29 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) .....cienecscennnens ([ 120 kA
Fuse links aged during the overload test are P
replaced by new fuse-links ...
- conductor cross-section (MM} .....ccociviennnnnn || 6 M2
-testourrent e (A} .o | 32 A
Measured temperaltre-rise ..., - | 566 appended table 8.3.7.4 on P
page 118
8.4 ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY TESTS
B.4.1 Immunity
8.4.1.1 Equipment not incorporating electronic circuits: no tests necessary
84.1.2 Equipment incorporating electronic circuits:
Equipment utilizing circuits in which all components are passive are not reguired to
be tested
All other equipment, requirements according to 7.3.3.2 and limits according table 6
apply
Performed 1888, o e - | 588 N/A
No unintentional separation or closing of contacts N/A
has occurred during these tests ... :
8.4.2 Emission N/A
8.4.21 Equipment not incorporating electronic circuits: no tests necessary N/A
B4.22 Equipment incorperating electronic circuits: N/A
Equipment utilizing circuits in which all components are passive are not required to N/A
be tested
All other eguipment, requirements according to 7.3.3.2 and limits according table 7 N/A
apply
Parformed tests.......c...... s eeenen | | 88 N/A

TRF No. IEC60947_38
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Annex A (normative) N/A
A Equipment for direct switching of a single motor N/A
Al Additional rated duties..........ccriineemeiin N/A
Al - intermittent periodic duty N/A
- intermittent duty N/A
At Classes of intermittent duty ..o : N/A
-¢lass 1: up to 1 operating cycle per hour N/A
-class 3: up to 3 operaling cycle per hour N/A
-class 12: up to 12 operating cycles per hour NA A
-class 30: up to 30 operating cycles per hour N/A
-class 120: up 1o 120 operating cycles per hour N/A "[2"_\ \)‘
A2 TEMPOArY AULY e s - N/A ;
AS5 Machanical durability: A L
Equipment mounted according to manufacturer's N.’A‘gk 2
instruction e
Prefetred nlumpelr of no-load operating cycles N/A*‘}%%\ a&%
expressed in MIoNS....coe A
0,001 — 0,003 — 0,01 — 0,03 0,1 -0,3 - 1 NAL N
If no mechanical endurance Is stated by the Class of intermittent duty: N/A A
manufacturer, a minimum mechanical endurance
according to the class of intermittent duty shail be
tested.
Number of no-load operating cycles performed......: N/A
A6 Electrical durability: N/A
- test according to manufacturet’s instruction N/A
AT Verification of making and breaking capacities: N/A
- UHliZAtION CALEONY w.nreemivesereeeeemsecrseoeeeeeenissnisans : S
- rated operational voltage Ue (V) . :
- rated operational current le (A) or power (kW) ...
Conditions for makefbreak operations or make operations:
-testvoltage, U= 1,05 Ue i (V) 1Lt
L2
L3
StestoUrrent, | = e, x le {A):|L1:
L2:
L3:

TRF No. IEC60947_3B

s

1170



Page 99 of 116

Report No.: YBE 249800-4402-0705/152633
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- POWBE fACIOL oo | L2
L2:
L3: G
Conditions for make/break cperations: N/A
-testvoltage, U = 1,05 UB .o {V}:|L1: '
L2
L3:
~teStCUITENt, | = e xle {A);|L1:
L2:
£E3
- power factor/ time constant ... AN
L2:
L3:
Number of make/break or make and break
OPErations v
- recovery voltage duration { = 50 ms)
- current duration (MsS) v :
- time interval between operations ....... SRR :
Characteristic of transient recovery voltage if necessary. N/Aﬁ“;
- oscillatory frequency (KHz} .
- measured oscillatory frequency (kHz} ..o 1| L1
L2:
L3:
= FACION ¥ vuvv s sesensnssesssssossnnennens | L1
L2
L3
8.3.3.3.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during making and N/A

Test performed without: T
- endanger to the operator N/A
- cause damage to adjacent equipment N/A
No permanent arcing N/A
No flash over between poles and poles and frame N/A
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit N/A

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3

Clause

Requirement + Test

Rasult - Remark

Verdict

8.3.3.3.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

N/A

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

N/A

- required opening force hot greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

N/A

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

N/A

8.3.3.4

Dielectric verification

N/A

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.3.5

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) o

Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A,

AC-20B, DG-20A and DC-20B}: 0,5 mA/pole ... :

[eakage current (other utilization: categories):

L2 MA/POIBY et :

8.3.3.6

Temperature-rise verification

- conductor cross-section (MM32) .....cciciiinenenn. :

- test current 1€ (A) o :

Measured 1emperature-rise ... e

see

N/A

A8

Operational performance test:

N/A

- utilization CAIEQONY . |

- rated operational voltage (V} ..vvceeninincccnnncn

- rated operational cutrent (A} ..o :

Test conditions for electrical operation cycles:

N/A

-test voltage (V) e NIRE

Le:

£3:
-testourrent (A) o IR K

L2:

L3:
- power factor/lime constant ... (BT

L2

L3 S
Number of cycles with current ... N/A
Number of cycles without current .......oevveeennnnee : N/A

TRF No. [EC60947_38
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

First test sequence {with/without current) ..............:

Second test sequence (with/without current} ... :

- time interval between first and second test
SBOUBIICE .tvitiiassanirsressssssssssssiasermsssebesssnsnsnrn s :

8.3.4.1.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the operational N/A
performance test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator N/A

-cause damage to adjacent equipment N/A

No permanent arcing N/A y

No flash over between poles and poles and frame ' N/A

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit N/A '
8.3.4,1.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and N/A ~u

breaking capacity tests !

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.34.2 Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ...

No breakdown or flashover N/A
8.3.4.3 Leakage current N/A
test voltage (1,1 Ug) (V) vorcrcrrernrmermmermmnssissenesens S
Leakage current (utilizafion categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B} < 0,56 mA/pole ......:
Leakage current (other utilization categories) N/A
L2 MAPOIE o :
8.3.44 Temperature-tise verification N/A

- conductor cross-section (MM?) .o :

-test current 18 (A} o :

Measurad temperatlre-rise ......cccvverieimnneececicsiinns (| see N/A

AS Special tests: see N/A

TRF No, IEC60947_3B
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systems where switching and/or isolating of an
individual phase may be necessary and shall not
be used for the switching of the primary circuit of
three-phase eguipment,

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Annex C (normative) N/A
C Single pole operated three pole switches N/A
CA Three pole operated switches of fundamentally the N/A
same design, already successfully tested are
deemed to satisfy the requirements of individually
operaled three pole devices.
C.2 Additional-tests to be performed on single pole N/A
cperated three pole switches
Test “8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacities” N/A
according to test seguence | with following
modifications
L1 and L2 are closed, L3 is subjected to the NFA - R
required make-break operation cycle ... : o '
L2 closed and L3 opened, L1 is subjected to the NIA
required make-break operation cycle ... 5,
Test performed in a three phase circuit N/A .
Test “8.3.4.1 Operational petformance” according N/A\* N
to test sequence |l with following modifications -
L1 and L2 are closed, L3 is subjected to the
required make-break operation cycle ...
%k
L2 closed and L3 opened, L1 is subjected to the N/A
required make-break operation cycle.....cveea : A
Test performed in a three phase circuit N/A
Test "8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short circuit test” N/A
according to test sequence |V with following
madifications
For the making test L1 shall be cpen and £2 N/A
closed, L3 is subjected fo the required make
Operation CYCIe . :
L2 closed and L3 opened, L1 is subjected to the N/A
required make-break operation cycle ... :
Test performed in a three phase circuit N/A
Cb Instruction for use N/A
The product literature includes following statement : N/A
These devices are intended for power distribution N/A

TRF No. IEC80247_3B
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Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
7.1.4 TABLE: Clearance and creepage distance measurements
clearance c¢i and creepage Up Urm.s. {V}] requiredcl | cf (mm) | required der der
distance der at/of: V) {mmj) {mm) {(mm)
Between active parts and parts
intended to be touched 7300 800 2 >5.5 " >11
Between active paris and 2300 800 5 55,5 11 11
enclosure
Between active patts and fuse-
link with the contacts in open 9800 800 2 >5,5 11 =11
pasition
S i ion: { \
pplementary information: % ]
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) :
{Sample No. 1: 1, =25 A) N 1

Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT Ky |

measured required .,
Above terminals (cable connection) 39,3 70 Ny
Below terminais (cable connection) 35,3 70 :
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 4,3 25 k
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 8,5 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 12,8 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperalture: 22,7 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P

{Sample No. 1: 1, =25 A)

Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) dT (K)

measured required
Terminals 37,2 80
Manual operating means: metailie / non-metallic 4,6 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 8,1 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 17,0 60

Ambient iemperaiure: 22,9 C

supplementary information;

TRF No. IEC60947_3B

1175



Page 104 of 116

Report No.: VBE 249800-4402-0705/152633

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) P
(Sample No. 2: [, =10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} d7 {K)
measured reguired
Above terminals {cable connection) 31,7 70
Below terminals (cable connection) 29,8 70
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metaliic 5,0 25
Paris inlended to be touched but not hand-held: mstallic / non-metallic 8,8 40
Parls which need not be touched during normal operation: metaflis / non-metallic 15,3 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements)
{Sample No. 2: |, = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K}
measured
Terminals 32,9
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 3,7 3
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: retaliis / non-metaliic 5,4 50 7
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metaliic 19,4 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,8 °C
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 3: |, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Above terminals {cable connection) 45,0 70
Below terminals (cable connection) 375 70
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 55 25
Parls intendad to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 13,8 40
Parls which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 12,0 50
supplementary informaiion: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 3: 1, =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminais 39,0 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 4,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 54 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 21,1 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,3 °C Mj,f\
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P w
(Sample No. 4: I, = 32 A) N
Temperature rise dT of part: de K dT (K}\\j
easured required’
Above terminals (cable connection) 48,5 7b\ R 3
Below terminals {cable connection) 47,3 70 .
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 7.8 \
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 21,8
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metalis / non-metallic 14,5 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 4:1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K}
measured required
Terminals 49,6 80
Manual operating means; metallis / non-metallic 8,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 12,9 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 26,9 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,4 °C

TRF No, IEC60947_3B
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8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 5: 1, =25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) a7 (K}
measured required
Above terminals (cable connection} 44,3 70
Below terminals {cable connection) 429 70
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 10,6 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 13,3 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 15,2 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature; 22,7 C \
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements)
(Sample No. 5: 1, =25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K)
measured requireg;;:‘._‘ N
Terminals 47,5 80 1;;%
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 8,9 35 u
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 16,2 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metalie / non-metallic 228 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,9 °C
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sampie No. 6: 1. =10 A)
Temperature tise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Above terminals (cable connection) 44,5 70
Below terminals {cable connection) 40,8 70
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 9,3 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 18,6 40
Parls which need not be touched during normal operation: metaltic / non-metallic 14,8 50
Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C

supplementary information:

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 6: I, = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}
measured required
Terminals 50,4 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 6,3 35
Parts intended to be fouched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 13,8 50 N
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 27,0 B0 I
supplementary information: Ambient termnperature: 23,8 °C ) %
;,,/ | 8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements)
R {Sample No. 7: 1, = 32 A)
1 Temperature fise dT of part: dT (K)
measured
Above terminals {(cable connection) 63,8
Below terminals (cable connection) 63,9 70 .
Manual operating means: metailie / non-metallic 16,9 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 32,8 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: retallic / non-metallic 22,3 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 7: . =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K}
measured required
Terminals 59,9 80
Manual operating means: retaflis / non-metallic 11,2 35
Parts infended to be touched but not hand-held: metailis / non-metallic 23,7 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 27,6 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,4 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.34.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 8: I, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 39,6 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metaliic 5,5 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 17,6 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operaiion: metaliie / non-metaflic 25,9 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 253 °C
N 18.344 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P A&“
1 (Sample No. 9: 1, = 10 A) b
_|Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT () |
measured required- .
Terminals 43,1 80"
Manual operating means: metaliis / non-metallic 3,3 3B
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 14,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normai operation: metaflie / non-metallic 20,3 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 253 °C Y
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 10: I, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 47,5 80
Manual operating means: metaliie / non-metallic 10,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 24,4 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 26,1 60
supplementary information: Ambilent temperature: 25,3 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 11: . =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 42,5 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 9,2 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 22,1 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 22,56 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 25,3 °C
8.34.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 12:1, =25 A) '
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K}
meastred
Terminals 48,9
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 84
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 28,8
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metalie / non-metallic 30,4 60 ¢
supplementary information: Ambient temperature; 253 °C
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 13: 1, = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K}
measured required
Terminals 43,8 BO
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 9,3 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metaliic / non-metallic 28,5 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 28,7 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 25,3 °C

TRF No. |[EC60947_38
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) P
{Sample No. 14: 1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 441 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 14,5 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: meatallis / non-metalfic 34,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation; metaliie / non-metallic 23,3 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 25,3 °C E\/ a
8.3.5.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) N/A
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) dT (K), Wl
measured required-.”
Terminals
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic
Parts Intended to be fouched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic L\K
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic
supplementary information:
8365 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) P
(Sample No. 15: 1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}
measured required
Tetminals 53,5 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 8,0 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 16,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metaliis / non-metaliic 26,3 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,5 C

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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iEC 60947-3
Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 16: 1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}
measured required
Terminals 58,5 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 10,2 35
Parls inlended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 21,8 50
Paris which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 40,5 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 249 °C
o s365 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) RS
{Sample No. 17: |, = 32 A) e AN
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K} dT (K} o, E
measured required.. ‘\&
Terminals 65,9 80 x \%
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 14,1 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: smetaliie / non-metallic 28,4 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 44,7 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,6 C
8.3.65 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
{Sample No, 18: 1, =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 60,3 80
Manual operating means: rretallic / non-metallic 16,6 35
Parts intended to be touched bui not hand-held: metallie / non-metailic 35,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 33,5 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,2 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B

4._/,/. R o .h“‘/,_,,.
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.36.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 19: 1, = 25 A)
Temiperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 35,6 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metalfic 8,5 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 15,7 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 22,0 80
supplementary infoermation: Ambient temperature: 24,6 °C A
i N
A\
8.3.65 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) Pooxlh
{Sample No. 20: |, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part; dT (K) dr (K) Y N
measured required o \9&
Terminals 42,1 g0 N
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metailic 8,6 35 A
Paris intended to be fouched but not hand-held: metalie / non-metallic 19,1 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 24,3 60
supplementaty infermation: Ambient temperature: 24,6 °C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 21: 1, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 46,6 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 12,9 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 26,5 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 28,2 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperalure: 24,6 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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|IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 22: |, =25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 57,7 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 16,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metailis / non-metallic 33,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metaliic / non-metallic 30,6 80
supplementary information: Ambilent temperature: 24,6 °C _ I
oo
8.36.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P =
{Sample No. 23:{, = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dt (K). g
measured required- | %
Terminals 33,5 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 3,5 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: msiallis / non-metallic 13,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: retallis / non-metallic 19,0 60 3,,
supplementary information: Ambient temperature; 23,3 C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
{Sample No. 24: 1. = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 31,9 80
Manual operating means: fetallis / non-metallic 61 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 17,1 50
Parts which need not be touched during nermal operation: metallis / non-metallic 19,3 B0
supplementary information: ' Ambient iemperature: 23,3 C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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supplementary information:

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Resutt - Remark Verdict
8.36.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) p
{(Sample No. 25: 1, = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: aT (K) dT {K)
measured required
Terminals 45,7 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 8,4 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 24,1 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 25,3 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,3 C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) Pk
{Sample No. 26: |, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dt (K} dT (K) ’%
measured required, |
Terminals 56,8 80 i\%
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 13,5 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / hon-metallic 33,0 0.
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 30,8
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,6 °C
Y
8.3.74 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) P
(Sample No. 27: 1. =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 42,5 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 2,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 14,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 21,6 60
Ambient temperature: 22,6 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.74 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No, 28:1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 46,8 80
Manual operating means: metaliic / non-metallic 11,7 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 31,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 35,4 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,4 °C
8.3.74 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P o
(Sample No, 29: 1, = 32 A) AN
Temperature fise dT of part: dT (K) ar () N
" measured required
//?:mi‘f‘ Terminals 53,6
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metaliic 17,5
Parts infended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 334
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metaliic 41,5
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,8 °C

TRF No. |[EC60947_3B
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List of test equipment used:
{Note: This is an example of the required attachment. Other forms with a different tayout bt containing
similar information are also acceptable.}

Clause Measurement / Testing / measuring eguipment / Range used Calibration date
testing material used

Not applicable,

only required for the MT programs

TRF No. |[EC60947_3B
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ALLES MIT SPANNUNG

Herstellererklarung

zur Baumusterkonformilit der Sicherungshalier fiir zylindrische Sicherungen in den
Bauartausfihrungen der Hersleller
Wahner GmbH & Co. KG und OEZ, s.r.0.,.

Wiohner GmbH & Co. KG OEZs.r.0.
Waohner Nr. 1D code ITEM
31.971.062 41003 OPVF10-1
31.974.062 41004 OPVF10-2
31.110.162 41005 OPVAT0-1
31.130.162 41006 OPVA10-1-S
31.111.162 41007 OPVAT0-1N
N 31.112.162 47008 OPVAT0-2
A 37.132.162 41009 OPVA10-2-
0 31.113.162 41010 OPVA10-3
31.133.162 41011 OPVA10-3-S
31.114.162 41012 OPVAT0-3N i
31.275.062 41013 OPVP10-1
31.276.062 41014 OPVP10-2
731.277.062 41015 OPVP10-3
31,115,162 41016 OPVAT4-1
31,135,162 41017 OPVAT41-S 1 '
31.116.162 41018 OPVA14-1N
e L
31.137.162 41020 OPVAT4-2-S
31,118.162 41021 OPVA14.-3
T35 o - ot e e S A
31.119.162 41023 OPVAT4-3N
31.278.062 41024 OPVP14-1
31.279.082 41025 OPVP14-2
31.280.062 41026 OPVP14-3
31.120.162 41027 oPVA22-1 ’
31.140.162 41028 OPVA22-1-S
TT3A21162 0 ] 41029 |OPVA22-1N -
31.122.162 41030 OPVA22-2
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R e T vy
31.123.162 41032 OPVA22-3

- 31143.162 | 41033 OPVA22-3-5
31.124.162 41034 OPVAZ2-3N

B 31281062 41035 “loPvP22-1 ’
31.282.062 41036 OPVP22-2
31.283.062 41037 OPVP22-3

Fertiqungsstatte fur die oben genannten Sicherungshalter.

Wahner GmbH & Co. KG
Ménchrodenar Strasse 10
< D - 96472 Rodental

VDE-Aktenzeichen

(/ ‘%k paBHCHEHME KaK Aa B/1IM3aMm BbB BaLuaTa CMC.TEMB 3a npernegHanpoayKToOBMA KaTanor.

LE 1£2000 AGTOUU-SHILZ U I U £0DUR LIRS )
DE1-50312  249800-4402-0708/158641  (22x58) .
Zurzeil noch in Bearbeitung (10x38 PV)

Hiermit erkiéren wir, dass die oben genannten Sicherungshalter der Hersteller Wohner GmbH & Co. KG |
und OEZ, s.r.0.in der angegebenen Fertigungsstatte nach denselben Zeichnungen gefertigt werden.
*:s\

h

Wir bestaligen, dass die Sicherungshalter auck unter dem Firmennamen OEZ, s.r.0. vertrieben werden
konnen. -

Beide Gerdteausfiihrungen besitzen einen identischen Aufbau beziiglich der Konstruktion und des
verwendeten Materials und unterscheiden sich nur im dulleren Design und in den Aufschriften.

Rédental, den 28.06.2012
Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 33114

Alex Bittner
{Geschéftsleitung)
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Laboratory Report Weldmiiller 3&

Caulecher

. a:!tuediﬂemngs LAB 1 21 38
/e N[RR Page 1 (26)
-P-008/01-02 Date 17" of October 2003
Task: WTL 6/1 - Type test taken pattern from DIN EN 60947-7-1 and
iPP1129
Test objects:
WTL 6/1 Cat.-no. 10167000000
Materials: housing: Wemid beige
de 4 current bar: Cu-ETP gal. Sn
A clamping yoke: steel gal. ZnC
EMail clamping screw: M3,5 steel gal. ZnC
bes £ leading plate of discon.: steel gal, ZnC
RO SR contact element of discon.: E-CU57 gal. Sn TN
MEEK L insulation of disconnector:  PA 66 orange VA
Hr.Strate - .
screw of disconnector: M3 steel gal. ZnC
-
Manufacturer: Weidmilier Interface k
Date of manufacture: Q 03-00009030-030221-00
Receipt of test objects:  51% week 2002
Period of test
performance: 14" and 38" - 39" week 2003
copy:
Conclusion of result: The type test has been passed. h
i
0. Despang F. Maris
{tester) {approved)
W 041.00
S bt L f
K} All tast results enly apply to the obiesls tesled. Reproduction of his laboratary reporl by extact vith written fgj@‘gﬁr ,;ﬁzﬁgfman versibn is bindlng.
:;' Accreditation only applies lo special standards for conneclors, terminal blocks, safety requirements for eteclronic devitls; Télays and EMC.
[=2]
(&3
ii Weidmiler Inlerface GmbH & Co. KG Telefon (06231) 14-0 Rechisform: Kommanditgeselischaft Komplementirin: Weldmiiler Inerface Fihrungsgeselischaft mbH
Ohmstraka Silz: Deimold Sitz: Detmold Ragistergerichl: Defmold HRB 1677
u D-32 758 Detmold Telefax {06231} 14-1659 Reglstergerichl: Detmoid HRA 246 Geschifls(ihrer: Thomas H. Hagen, Dr. Wilfied Pesch
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LLaboratory Report

Summary:

Rated voltage:

Rated impulse voltage:

Pollution degree:
Overvoltage category:
Rated current:

Clampable
cross sections:

Gauge size:

Length of insulation
stripping:

Test torques:

Weidmiilier 3&

LAB 12138
Page 2 (26)
Date 17" of October 2003

The following technical data apply to WTL 6/1:

630 V using as measuring disconnecting terminal
500 V using as disconnecting terminal
{disconnect-function in conditions without load resp. voltage)

6 kV using as measuring disconnecting terminal
8 kV using as disconnecting terminal

3

IH

41 A

solid 0,5 -10 mm?
stranded 1,5-10 mm?
flexible 0,5-10 mm?

flexible with ferrule 0,5~ 6 mm? e
AWG 20 - AWG 8

A5

12 mm

\
1,0 Nm for the fixing screw in clamping yoke as manufacture(\s data
0,5 Nm for the fixing screw of disconnector
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Laboratory

Report Weidmiifler 3&

LAB 12138
Page 3 (26)

Date 17" of October 2003

Table of content:

Tests

| R N N, T o, T SR Wy %, L. §
=y a

% TN S W WL WL W NI W WL QI Q. 8
DR WwENNND S

Page
Electrical tests
Clearance and creepage distance with closed disconnector (in assembly)........ 4
Clearance and creepage distance with opened disconnector (in assembly) ...... 5
Dielectric strength with closed disconnector ... frerrenneraeaas 6
Breakthrough or flashover voltage with closed disconnector.............cccooieie 6
Dielectric strength with opened disconnector (within terminal)......ccccvvvniviine 7
Breakthrough or flashover voltage with opened disconnector (within terminal) .. 7
Rated impulse voltage with closed disconnector........cooimecnninnan, 8
Rated impulse voltagewith opened disconnector (within terminal)..................... 9
Temperature fSe teS ..o s 10
Short-time withstand current..........cco oo 12
Life time test (additional test) ......ccocv e 13
Mechanical tests
Aftachment of the terminal block on its support ... e 15
Mechanical strength of clamping UniS ..o 16
Test for damage to and accidental loosening of conductors (flexion test) ........ 197
PUIROUE FOFGE oovieiciee e i et csn ettt e crs s e s e s b s en s 19 "
CONNECHNG CAPACHY ..cvvvevrieerieesereesrsessremeseesssesessssssessssssesensssassassassssensossessenne 23,
Rated cross-section (gauge SiZe) ... e 23
Type identification and Marking ..o, 24
Thermal characteristics
NEEIE FIAME TES ....viviviiii et sese et se e se e b b eresrn s 255
Miscellaneous tests S

General function

1193




Laboratory Report

1.1.2

Standard:

Test performance:

Weidmiiller 3&

LAB 12138
Page 4 (26)
Date 17" of October 2003

Electrical tests

Clearance and creepage distance with closed disconnector
{in assembly)

Length of insulation stripping

IEC 60947-1 section 8.3.3.4 / 12.01
DIN VDE 0110-1/04.97
LPV 2005

Clearance and creepage distances have been measured on 5 new
specimen, taking into account the worst case of connected
conductors. Screws are fightened with [EC-torque. Clearance and
creepage distances are measured between two adjacent terminal
blocks and between a terminal block and the metal support to which
the terminal block is attached.

Test equipment 215134 gauge CD-15CP Mitutoyo
Test | Unit | Reg. |Resuits /
clearance and creepage distance between adjacent terminal blocks
with HO7v-U10 path:

shartest clearance mm | >55%} 11 conductor - conductor

shortest creepage dist. mm = 8" 11 conductor - conductor
with H07V-K6+ferrule

shortest clearance mm = 5,5*% 9,5 conductor - conductor

shortest creepage dist, mm > 8* 9,5 conductor - conductor
with HO7V-U6

shortest clearance mm | =55*| 12,6 conductor - conductor

shortest creepage dist. mm = 8* 14,0 conductor - conductor

clearance and creepage distance between terminal blocks and their support

with HO7V-U10
shortest clearance
shortest creepage dist.

\ with HO7V-K6+ferrule

shortest clearance
shortest creepage dist.

comparative fracking index
length of insulation

stripping
Evaluation:

Note:

path:

mm | =55%| 155 clamping yoke - mounting rail
mm = 8* 17.2 conductor - mounting rail
mm | =255*| 155 clamping yoke - mounting rail
mm > g* 17,2 conductor - mounting rail

* Req. for 630V/ 6kV/3
CTI 600 | 600 fir Wemid
mm - 12 0,6

The test objects met the requirements.

iens, 0,5 to Bmm? solid, an

Taking into accout a limited range of clampable cro§s
“mig nnecting terminal.

insulation voltage of 800V is leadable using gs”'m@ggju e
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1.1.3

Standard:

Test performance:

Test equipment

Test

Weidmiiller &

LAB 12138
Page 5 (26)
Date 17" of October 2003

Clearance and creepage distance with opened disconnector
{in assembly)
additional test

IEC 60947-1 section 8.3.3.4 / 12.01
DIN VDE 0110-1 /1 04.97
£ PV 2005

Clearance and creepage distances are measured with opened
disconnctor across the separating-distance.

215134 gauge CD-15CP Mitutoyo

| Unit | Req. |Results

clearance and creepage distance across the separating distance

shortest clearance

shortest creepage dist.

Evaluation:

path:
mm - 4.5 current bar - current bar N

mm -- 4,5 current bar - current bar /

Data only for information.

,,,,,
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Laboratory Report

1.2.1

Standard;

1.2.1.1

Standard:

Test performance:

Test equipment;

Weidmiiller &

LAB 12138
Page 6 (26)
Date 17" of October 2003

Dielectric strength with closed disconnector

|EC 60947-1 section 8.3.3.4.1/12.01
IEC 60947-7-1 section 8.4.3 7 07.02
LPV 2203

Breakthrough or flashover voltage with closed disconnector
(additional test)

LPV 2204

Five new terminal blocks are mounted on a rail and wired with the

most unfavourable type(s) and cross-section{s) of conductors.

Screws are tightened with IEC-torque. The sinusoidal test voltage (50
Hz) is according to IEC 60947-1 table 12A and is applied first

between adjacent terminal blocks and then between all terminal

blocks connected together and the mounting rail. The test voltage
increases with a slew rate of not more than 200V/s and then keeps Fa
constant for at least 5s. The voltage then is increased with the sa’me "
slew rate until breakdown or flashover.

Sefelec
Stahlwille

E197 High-voltage test automat RMGS500
M035 Torque driver

Test Unit Reg. |Resulis
dielectric strength
with HO7V-U10 kv 2 test passed

breakdown or flashover
voitage
- closed disconnector

Evaluation:

kv >2 17,9 flash over plug socket — plug socket

The test objects met the requirements.
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LAB 12138
Page 7 (26)
Date 17" of October 2003

1.2.2 1.2.2 Dielectric strength with opened disconnector
(within the terminals)

Standard: IEC 60947-1 section 8.3.3.4.1 /12.01
IEC 60947-7-1 section 8.4.3/07.02
LPV 2203
1.2.21 Breakthrough or flashover voltage with opened disconnector

{within the terminals})
(additional test)

Standard: LPV 2204

Test performance: Five new terminal blocks are mounted on a rail and wired with the
most unfavourable type(s) and cross-section(s) of conductors.
Screws are tightened with IEC-torque. The sinusoidal test voltage (50
Hz) is according to |IEC 60947-1 table 12A and is applied first
between adjacent terminal blocks and then between all terminal
biocks connected together and the mounting rail. The test voltage
constant for at least 5s. The voltage then is increased with the sar’rié
slew rate until breakdown or flashover. | y

Test equipment: E197  High-voltage test automat RMG500 Sefelec |
M035  Torque driver Stahlwille

Test Unit Reg. |Resulis :
dielectric strength

with HO7V-U10 kv 2 test passed

breakdown or flashover

voltage
- opened disconnector kV >2 4,3 flashover: current bar — current bar

within the terminal
k

-Evaluation: The test objects met the requirements.
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1.3.1 Rated impulse voltage with closed disconnector
Standard: IEC 60947-7-1 section 8.4.3/ 07.02
LPV 2226
Test performance: Five new terminal blocks are mounted on a rail and wired with the

most unfavourable type(s) and cross-section(s) of conductors.
Screws are tightened with IEC-torque. The test voltage is applied first
between adjacent terminal blocks and then between all terminal
blocks connected together and the mounting rail. The testis
performed with a waveform 1.2/50us with at least 1s pause between
the pulses and each 10 pulses with alternating polarity.

Test equipment: E119  Transient voltage generator PU12 Haefely
Test | Unit | Req. |Results
rated impulse voltage with
HO7V-U10 -
- closed disconnector kv 7,25 |test passed with 7,5 SN
i =‘ = ‘%E
Evaluation: The test objects met the requirements. i

\'\
I .
!" T
N
Y J et
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1.3.2 Rated impulse voltagewith opened disconnector
{within the terminals}

Standard: IEC 60947-7-1 section 8.4.3 / 07.02
LPV 2226
Test performance: Five new terminal blocks are mounted on a rail and wired with the

most unfavourable type(s) and cross-section(s) of conductors.
Screws are tightened with IEC-torque. The {est vollage is applied first
between adjacent terminal biocks and then between all ferminal
blocks connected together and the mounting rail. The test is
petformed with a waveform 1.2/50us with at least 1s pause between
the pulses and each 10 pulses with alternating polarity.

Test equipment: E119  Transient voltage generator PU12 Haefely

Test Unit Req. |Results

rated impulse voltage with
HO7V-U10 across
seperating distance 7

- functiocn as measuring kv 6* |test passed
disconnecting terminal

- function as disconnecting kV 8** |test passed k
terminal b

* on the basis of 630 V rated voliage h
** on the basis of 500 V rated voltage

Evaluation: The test objects met the requirements.
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1.4
1.4.1
1.4.2

Standard.

Test performance:

Test equipment:

Test

Weidmiiller 3€
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Temperature rise test

Temperature rise with the rated cross-section
Temperature rise with the largest cross-section
(additional test)

IEC 60847-7-1 section 7.2,1 /1 07.02
LPV 2040

Each five terminal blocks are mounted on a rail and wired in series
with the rated resp. the largest cross-section. The minimum length of
each conductor is 1m up to 10mm? cross-section resp. 2m for larger
cross-sections. Screws are tightened with IEC-torque or with a higher
value specified by the manufacturer. Temperatures are measured
with Ni-CrNi thermocouples at the 3 centre terminals. A load current
acce. to table 4 or table 5 of IEC 60947-7-1 is applied until steadily
temperature is reached.

E042  Current transformer TILO5 600/6 H&B

E087  Thermometer Comark 2001 Testem

E017 DMM Typ 169 Keithley

M104  Torgue meter TM 2001 A Holger Clasen
E166  Voltage drop measuring device self construction”™

| Unit | Req. |Results

temperature rise test with rated cross-section HO7V-U6

torque used

voltage drop conductor -
conductoratl =4,1 A

before test

after test

max. change

of one terminal
temperature rise
atiy=41A
visual examination

Nm - clamping units: 0,8
disconnector: 0,5

Xavq | Xmin | xmax | S
my <32 0,99 0,92 1,13 0,089
mV - 1,00 0,87 1,30 0,179

% | <50 |+15,0
mv - | %017 (1,13 = 1,30)
K | <45 | 44

- - no damages visible
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Test | Unit | Req. |Results
temperature rise test with largest cross-section HO7V-U10
voltage drap conductor -
conductor atl = 5,7 A

Kavg t X ! Kmax | S
before test my <3,2 1,09 0,97 1,32 0,149
after test mV - 1,05 0,95 1,25 0,124
max. change % <50 | -6,9
of one terminal my - -0,08 (1,16 — 1,08)
temperature rise K <45 | 37
atly =57 A
visual examination - - no damages visible
Evaluation: The test objects met the requirements.
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Standard:;

Test performance:

Test equipment;

Test
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Short-time withstand current

Short-time withstand current with the rated cross-section
Short-time withstand current with the largest cross-section
(additional test)

IEC 60947-7-1 section 7.2.3/07.02

Each five terminal blocks are mounted on a rail and wired in series
with the rated resp. the largest cross-section. Screws are tightened
with IEC-torque or with a higher value specified by the manufacturer.
Specimens are loaded with a current pulse of 120 Almm?
corresponding fo the connected cross-section for 1s.

E078  High current transformer 20kA/4KA Ruhstrat
E149  Current fransformer GSA 200/50 KWK
E166 Voltage drop measuring device self construction
E160  4-Channel-Oscilloscope Kombigraf 4 Gould
E017  DMM Typ 169 Keithley
M104  Torque meter TM 2001 A Helger Clasen
| Unit | Req. |Results

short-tlime withstand current with rated cross-section HO7V-U8

forque used

applied test current
voltage drop conductor -
conductorat!i =4,1 A

before test
after test

max. change
of one terminal

visual examination
short-time withstand current
applied test current
voltage drop conductor -
conductor ati =57 A

before test

after test

max. change

of one terminal

visual examination

Evaluation:

,,,,,,,

Nm - clamping units: 0,8
disconnector: 0,5
A =720 (735
i 1\\‘
Xavq | Xmin [ Xmax | s T,
mvV <32 1,07 0,82 1,35 0,192 L
mV - 1,23 0,91 1,88 0,436 e
% <50 |+39,2
my - +0,53 (1,35 — 1,88)
- - no damages visible
with largest cross-section HO7V-U10
A >1200 (1330
<
Xavu | Xmin | Xmax | 5
mv <3,2 0,93 0,90 0,97 0,029
my - 0,92 0,89 0,96 0,030
% <50 | -5.3
mv - -0,056 (0,94 — 0,89)
- - no damages visible

The test objects met the requ}n;gmgf’g”é“‘:;;«%
A Ak
S
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1.6 Life time test (additional test)
Standard: -
Test performance: Each five terminal blocks are mounted on a rail and wired in series

with the rated cross-section. Screws are tightened with IEC-torque.
After measuring the voltage drops, the disconnectors were actuated
50 cycles in conditions without load and voitage. Then the complete
test assembly was storaged for 168h in 130°C dry heat.

Finally the test samples have to pass the voltage drop test, after
cooling to ambient temperature. The voltage drop was measured with
the help of the plug sockets.

Test equipment: E166 Voltage drop-Messplatz Eigenbau

M104 Torgue meter TM 2001 A Holger Clasen
Test | Unit | Req. |Results
Life time test 130°C / 168h with rated cross-section HO7V-U6
torque used Nm - clamping units: 0.8

disconnector: 0,5

actuating cycles - 50 {50 test passed .
disconnector /;‘! by
voltage drop V™ g
left clamping unit S

conductor — plug-socket at

f=4,1A
Xavq I Xmir; ><rnax )
before test mv | <16 | 0,24 | 021 | 0,25 | 0,015 TN
after test mv - 020 | 018 | 0,20 | 0,009 NN
max. change % <50 {-20,0
of one terminal my - -0,05 (0,25 — 0,20)

voltage drop
right clamping unit 5

conductor — plug-socket at
[=4,1A
Xavq 1 Xmin l Xmax | s
before test mv <16 0,24 0,21 0,27 0,022
after test mV - 0,21 i 0,19 ‘ 0,24 ' 0,018
max. change % <50 |[-22,2
“.._  of one terminal mV - -0,06 (0,27 — 0,21)
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Test | Unit | Req. |Results

Life time test 130°C / 168h with rated cross-section HO7V-U6

forque used Nm - clamping units: 0,8
disconnector: 0.5

actuating cycles - 50 |50 test passed

disconnector

voitage drop disconnector
plug-socket - plug-socket at

I=41A
Xavq i ><min I Xmax | 8
before test mV <3,2 0,30 0,28 0,33 0,019
after test my - 0,30 0,28 0,31 0,013
max. change % <50 | +3.3
of one terminal mV - +0,01 (0,30 —0,31)
visual examination - - no damages visible
Evaluation: The test objects met the requirements. W AN
v
.
JA
N
ra
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2 Mechanical fests

21 Aitachment of the terminal block on its support
Standard: |EC 60047-7-1 section 8.3.2/07.02

Test performance: Five new terminal blocks are mounted on a test rail with min.

dimensions. A steel pin with a diameter acc. to table 3 of

IEC 680947-7-1 is clamped stuccessively in each clamping unit.
Screws are tightened with IEC-torque resp. 110% of the torque stated
by the manufacturer. In a distance of 100 mm to the clamping point a
force acc. to table 3 of IEC 60947-7-1 is applied to the pin regularly
and without shocks in both vertical directions. During the test, no
terminal block shall work free from its rail or support, nor suffer any
other damage.

Test equipment: M123  Push-/pull-force meter Erichsen

695805/2 Test rail mounting rail 35/7,5 min Weidmiiller

M029  Torgue driver Stahlwille ~
Test | Unit | Req. |Results L y
torgue used Nm - 0,8 Tl
fixing of the terminal block N =5 |testpassed
on its support
visual examination - - no damages visible
Evaluation: The test objects met the requirements.
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2.2 Mechanical strength of clamping units
2.2.1 Test with nominal torque
Standard: |EC 60847-7-1 section 8.3.3.1/07.02
LPV 2201
Test performance: Five new terminat blocks are mounted on a rail. Conductors of the

rated cross-section are connected and disconnected five times.
Screws are tightened with IEC-torque resp. 110% of the torque stated
by the manufacturer. After every loosening a new conductor will be

used.
Voltage drop is measured before and after the test with the smallest
flexible and the rated rigid cross-section.

size of thread: M 3,5

IEC- torque clamping screw: 0,8 Nm

torque acc. manufacturer clamping screw: 1,0 Nm B

test torque + 10%: 1,1 Nm 7N

size of thread: M 3

|EC- torque disconnector screw: 0,5 Nm s

smallest cross-section, flexible: HO5V-KD,5

test conductor, rigid: HO7V-U10 by
Test equipment: E166 Voltage drop-Messplatz self constryf?ti’bn

M104  Torque meter TM 2001 Clasen

Measuring spots:

left right
measuring measuring
spots spols

Note: Voltage drops are measured with the help of the plug-sockets.
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Test Unit Req. Resulls
voltage drop conductor -
current bar, left with
HO5V-KO,5 at = 0,6A Xowg | Xen | KXo | 8
before test mvV | <16 | 0,24 ‘ 0,23 ‘ 0,25 ‘ 0,009
after test my - 0,26 0,24 0,28 0,016
max. change % <50 [+17.3
of one terminal my - +0,04 (0,23 - 0,27}
HO7V-U10 at1=5,7 A Xava | Xin | Xeax | S
pefore test mv | <16 | 0,28 ’ 0,25 t 0,31 l 0,022
after test mv - 0,28 0,27 0,30 0,011
max. change % <50 | +8,0
of one terminal mv - +0,02 (0,25 — 0,27)
five connections and - - test passed
disconnections
visual examination - - |no damages visible
Test Unit | Req. |Results
voitage drop conductor -
current bar, right with
HO5V-K0,5 at I= 0,6A Xava | Xeir | Xmax | S
before test mv | <16 | 0,26 ; 0,23 I 0,29 1 0,026
after test my - 0,24 0,23 0,25 0,008
max. change % <50 | +8,6
of one terminal mv - +0,02 (0,23 — 0,25)
HO7V-U10 at1 =57 A Xowg | X | Xoax | S
before test mv | <16 | 0,30 ‘ 0,28 t 0,35 l 0,029
after test mV - 0,28 0,27 0,31 0,018
max. change % <50 |+10,7
of one terminal mV - +0,03 (0,28 > 0,31)

five connections and
disconnections
visual examination

Evaluation:

The test objects met the requirements.

test passed

no damages visible
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Standard:;

Test performance:

Test with fwice the nominal torque

(additional test)

Weidmiiller 3&
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taken pattern from IEC 60947-7-1 section 8.3.3.1/07.02
LPV 2201

Five new terminal blocks are mounted on a rail. Conductors of the
largest cross section are connected and discennected five times.
Screws are tightened with twice the nominal torque acc. to A 1040.
After every loosening a new conductor will be used.

After the test the torgue with no load shali not be more than 0,05Nm
for threads up to size M 3.5 resp. 0,1Nm for larger sizes.

thread of clamping screw: M 3,5
thread of disconnector screw: M3
2% nominal torque acc. to A 1040
clamping screw: 1,6 Nm A
max. torque of IRV
screw of disconnector: 0,8 Nm N
Test equipment: M104  Torgue meter TM 2001 Ciasen LS
Test Unit Req. |Resuits
Five connections and
disconnections
- clamping screw Nm 1,6 Jtest passed
- screw of disconnector Nm 0,8 |testpassed
torgue with no load after Xavg Xin Xnax s
the test
- clamping screw Nm | <0,05]| 0,03 0,02 0,05 0,01
- screw of disconnector Nm | <0,05| 0,01 0,01 0,01 0

Evaluation:

The test objects met the requirements.
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23 Test for damage to and accidental loosening of conductors
{filexion test)

2.4 Pull-out test

25 Pull-out force

Standard: IEC 80947-7-1 section 8.3.3.2 /07.02
LPV 2202

Test performance: The test is performed on each five new clamping units with every

clampable type of conductor and
- with the smallest clampable cross-section,
- with the rated cross-section,
and, if applicable
with the largest clampable cross-section, if larger than the rated 7
cross-section, N
- with the maximum number of conductors of the smallest cross-
section simultaneously connectable,
- with the maximum number of conductors of the {argest cross- -~
section simultaneously connectable, P
- with the maximum number of conductors of the smallest and .
largest cross-section simultanecusly connectable. :
Screws are tightened with IEC-torque. Each conductor is subjegteg\{g
circular motions with a mass suspended from its end.
After the flexion test a static pull-force is applied to every conduc{or )
for 1 min. Then the pull-out force is determined at a speed of h
30mm/min.
Ferrules of the following type have been crimped with PZ 6/5:

conductor HOAV-K0,5: H0,5/10  Cat.-no. 9004050000
conductor HO5V-KD,75: H 0,75/10 Cat.-no. 0542500000
conductor HO5V-K1: 1,010 Cat.-no. 0282800000
conductor HO7V-K 1,8 H1,5/12  Cat~no. 9004060000
conductor HO7V-K 2,5 H2,5/M12 Cat-no. 0186100000
conductor HO7V-K 6 He/M2 Cat.-no. 01919200000

Test equipment: M104 Torgue meter TM 2001 Clasen
M093  Universal test machine 1445 Zwick
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Test Unit Req. |Resuilts
flexion test
1 x HO5V-U0,5 kg 0,3 {test passed
1 % HO5V-K0,5 kg 0,3 |test passed
1 x HO7V-K10 (*) kd 2,0 |testpassed
1 x HO7V-U10 kg 2,0 |test passed
1 x HO7V-R10 (%) kd 2,0 |test passed
1 x HO7V-K6 + ferrule kg 1,4 |test passed
1 x AWG 20/1 kg 0,3 |test passed
1 x AWG 20/7 kg 0,3 |testpassed
1x AWG 20/19 kg 0,3 ttest passed
1x AWG 8/7 (%) kg 2,0 |test passed
2 x HO5VY-U0,5 kg 0,3 |test passed
2 x HO5V-K0,5 kg 0,3 |test passed
2 x HO5V-KD,5 + ferrule kg 0,3 |test passed
2 x HO5V-U0,75 kg 0,4 |testpassed s
2 x HO5V-K0,75 kg 0,4 |testpassed
2 x HOBV-KO0,75 + ferrule kg 0,4 |testpassed
2 x HO5V-U1,0 kg 0,4 |test passed .
2 x HO5V-K1,0 kg 0,4 |testpassed \
2 x HO5V-K1,0 + ferrule kg 0,4 itest passed
2 x HO7V-U1,5 kg | 04 |testpassed Y
2 x HO7V-K1,5 kg 0,4 |test passed RN
2% HO7V-K1,5 + ferrule kg 0,4 |testpassed
2xHO7V-U 2,5 kg 0,7 |test passed
2 x HO7V-K2,5 kg - 0,7 |test passed
2 x HO7V-K2,5 + ferrule kg 0,7 |test passed

(*) torque raised up to 1,0 Nm
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Test Unit Req. |Results
puli-out test
1 x HOSV-UD,5 N 30 |test passed
1 x HOEV-KO,5 N 30 |test passed
1 x HO7V-U10 N 90 |test passed
1 x HO7V-R10 (*) N 80 [testpassed
1 x HO7V-K10 (%) N 90 |test passed
1 x HO7V-K6 + ferrule N 80 |test passed
1 x AWG 20/1 N 30 |test passed
1 x AWG 20/7 N 30 |testpassed
1x AWG 20/19 N 30 |testpassed
1x AWG 8/7 (%) N 90 |test passed o
2 x HO5V-U0,5 N 30 |testpassed WA
2 x HO5V-K0,5 N 30 |testpassed A
2 x HO5V-KO0,5 + ferrule N 30 |test passed s*x.' &
2 x HO5V-U0,75 N 30 |testpassed e
2 x HO5V-K0,75 N 30 |testpassed y
2 x HO5V-K0,75 + ferrule N 30 |testpassed
2 x HO5V-U1,0 N 35 |testpassed
2 x HO8V-K1,0 N 35 |test passed
2 x HOBV-K1,0 + ferrule N 35 |testpassed
2 x HO7V-U1,5 N 40 |test passed
2 x HO7V-K1.,5 N 40 |test passed
2 x HO7V-K1,5 + ferrule N 40 |test passed
2 x HO7V-U2,5 N 50 |test passed A
2 x HOVV-K2,5 N 50 |testpassed
2 x HO7V-K2,5 + ferrule N 50 |testpassed

(*) torque raised up to 1,0 Nm
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Test Unit Reqg. |Results
pull-out force
Xavq Kmin Kmax 8
1 x HO5V-U0,5 N > 30 115 100 121 8,9
1 x HO5V-KO,5 N > 30 84 71 100 10,8
1 x HO7V-U10 N > 90 240 202 306 41,6
1 x HO7V-R10 (*) N > 90 357 262 466 85,7
1 x HO7V-K10 (%) N >80 397 248 589 | 139,4
1 x HO7V-K 6 + ferrule N > 80 268 198 462 110 P
1% AWG 20/1 N >30 | 133 | 131,8] 134 | 0,89 f’
1 x AWG 20/7 N > 30 121 94 138 20,3
1 x AWG 20/19 N = 30 140 129 146 7.3
1% AWG 8/7 (%) N > 80 377 190 505 129,3
2 x HO5V-U0,5 N > 30 92 57 126 31,9
2 x HOSV-KO,5 N > 30 80 57 1056 18,5
2 x HOBV-K0,5 + ferrule N > 30 105 84 117 84,1
2 x HO5V-U0,75 N > 30 182 167 181 12,2
2 x HO5V-K0,75 N > 30 127 88 145 23,3
2 x HOSV-KQ,75 + ferrule N > 30 120 g2 141 25,2
2 x HO5Y-U1,0 N > 35 178 122 201 31,9
2 x HO5V-K1,0 N > 35 131 140 149 19,8
2 x HO5V-K1,0 + ferrule N > 35 184 126 218 40,3
2 x HO7V-U1,5 N > 40 231 206 258 21,6
2 x HO7V-K1,5 N > 40 278 200 327 52,8
2 x HO7V-K1,5 + ferrule N > 40 274 242 298 21,5
2 x HO7V-U2,5 N > 50 351 293 406 45,5
2 x HO7V-K2,5 N > 50 289 247 339 36,3
2 x HO7V-K2,5 + ferrule N > 50 214 147 221 56,0

(*} torque raised up to 1,0 Nm

Evaluation:

The test objects met the requirements.

T .
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Standard:

Test performance:

Connecting capacity
Rated cross-section {gauge size)

IEC 60947-7-1 section 7.1.6 / 07.02

Weidmiiller 3&
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Page 23 (26)

Date 17" of October 2003

The appropriate gauge shall be inserted by its inherent weight.

Test Req. | Results
connecting capacity
gauge size A5 insertable
Evaluation: The test objects met the reguirements. o
i
A
N
! T“‘\’
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N
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Y
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2.8 Type identification and marking
Standard: IEC 60947-7-1 section 5 und 7.1.4 / 07.02
Test perfbrmance: A terminal block shall be marked in a durable and legible manner with

- the name of the manufacturer or a trade mark by which the
manufacturer can be readily identified
- atype reference permitting its identification in order to obtain
refevant information from the manufacturer or his catalogue.
- A terminal block shall have provision, or at least space, for
identification marks or numbers for each clamping unit or terminal
assembly related to the circuit of which it forms a patrt.

Test Red. Results

inscriptions 7 N
mark of origin necessary |Weldmiiller 2- A /
type identification necessary WTL 6/1 5,
refevant standard - e f
rated cross-section - 6 mm?
rated insulation voltage - 400V R

(caused by the results of the insulation tests, a_
changing to 500V is possible) k

marking
area for inscriptions or present present
grooves and the like to fix
labels

Inscriptions:

Evaluation: The test objects met the requirements.
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Standard:

Test performance;

Test equipment:

Test
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Thermal characteristics
Needle flame test

[EC 60947-7-1 section 7.1.5/ 07.02
[EC 60695-2-2 / 04.91

The test flame is applied for 10s. For insulation walls <1tmm and/or
area <100mm? the flame is applied for 5s. After flame is removed, the
duration of burning in the case of ignition is measured. The test is
passed if duration of burning is <30s and if burning or glowing
particles falling down cause no ignition of the tissue papet.
E177  Thermometer T202KC Digitron N
; S
| Unit | Req. |Results

flame application time
duration of burning
ignition of tissue paper

Evaluation;

S 10 10
S <0 |0
none |none

The test objects met the requirements.
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4 Miscellaneous fests

41 General function

4.1.1 Handling (additional test)

4.1.2 Function of accessory

Standard: Taking pattern from LPV 2224

Test performance: The general function, handling and function of accessory are

criticised subjectively.

Test Results o,

General function no complaints LA

Handling Y
mounting and no complaints L
dismounting
connection and dis- no complaints with screw driver SD 0,8 x 4 ‘

connection of conductors
no complaints with screw driver DIN 5264-A 0,8 x 4
Function of accessory

screw driver SD 0,8 x 4 usable {cat.-no. 9024030000)
DIN 5264-A 0,6 x 3,5 usable {cat.-no. 9008340000)
cross connector QL 2-10
cover WAPANTL
tabels DEKS8 and WS 12/6,5
end brackets WEW 35/2 —
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CHIUCHK
HA NPHJIOKCHHTE 1a00PATOPHH H3NUTAHUSA

5

va
1. Tumoso manuranue Ha kiema WTL6/1, cermacao DIN EN 60947-7- 1{ ‘
LPP1129;
2. MznutBane na Bubparun Ha kiema WTL6/1, cermacHo DIN EN 50L55
3. Mznureane Ha wiema WTL6/1 3a pabora B arpecuBHa cpena SO2. N
4, JlaGoparopuu m3nuTaHus Ha Marepuana Wemid 3a eJIeKTqueCKH
MEXaHWYHH, TEePMHYHH U APYTH CBOHCTBA. X
5. TumoBo m3nUTaHKE HA Pa3eIUHUTEN C UUIHHAPHIHH CTOISEMHA BHmKKH
OPV10/3, cermacao EN60947-1 1 EN60947-3. ;

— | S f-.*;nl‘\\

#|Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 3311
oy
MR

Jlara: 08.08.2018
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DAKKS
-~ Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle

Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH

Entrusted according to Section 8 subsection 1 AkkStelleG in connection with Section 1
subsection 1 AkkStelleGBY

Signatory to the Multilateral Agreements of
EA, ILAC and [AF for Mutual Recognition

The Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH attests that the testing laboratory
VDE Priif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH

at the following locations:

Merianstrafle 28, 63069 Offenbach
Goethering 43, 63067 Offenbach
Landsberger Allee 378a, 12681 Berlin

is competent under the terms of DIN EN ISO/IEC 17025;2005 to carry out tests in the
following fields:

Verification of technical documentation and investigation of airborne acoustical noise of eguipment and
machines listed in this annex according to article 12 of Directive 2000/14/EG; Measurement of sound power
level for equipment and machines according to article 13 of Directive 2000/14/EG; Safety of machines as
defined by Directive 2006/42/EG for products listed In the annex;

Type testing covered by the authorization for granting the G5 Mark according to the German Product Safety
Act (Prod5G) for products listed in the annex;

Safety of electrical equipment and their components; Electronic components; Industrial low-voltaga
switchgear and controlgear and installations; Electric tools and power drive systems; Cables and cords;
Laboratory equipment; Photometry; Optics; Energy efficiency; Environmental tests and methods for
performance measuring; Accumulators and batteries; Electromagnetic Compatibitity (EMC) and radio;
Acoustics and noise emission; Electric bicycles (Pedelec):

Aralytic chemistry; Functional safety; Energy Star Program {EPA) for the products listed in the annex;
Technical Directive for power generation units and power installations - Part 3: Determination of electric
characteristics of power generation units for medium-voltage power grid, high-voltage grid and supergrid;
Construction products;

Testing of construction products (system for evaluation and inspection of performance reliabifity 3}
according to Regulation (EU} No. 305/2011 for determination of harmonised conditions for marketing of /
canstruction products (Constructional Products Regulation CPR) ¢

%,

The accreditation certificate shall only apply in connection with the notice of accreditation of 23.03.2018\‘1‘
with the accreditation number D-PL-12061-01 and is valid until 16.06.2021. It comprises the cover shé\c?tﬁ

the reverse side of the cover sheet and the following annex with a total of 197 fHHa ocHoBaHue 4n. 2 ot 33J1]

Registration number of the certificate: D-PL-12061-01-01

Frankfurt am Main, Dipl.-Ing. {FH) Ralf Egner Translat L,

23.03.2018 Head of Di}iision T Jﬁ;ﬁ

This document is a transfation, The definitive ver %@d@{l@gﬁeﬁﬁc;té | A
5, ; ; g

See notes overleal. PN
%




Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH

Office Berlin Office Frankfurt am Main Office Braunschweig
Spittelmarkt 10 Europa-Ailee 52 Bundesallee 100
10117 Berlin 60327 Frankfurt am Main 38116 Braunschweig

# f

i-.,/[ %
The publication of extracts of the accreditation certificate Is subject to the prior written approval by k.
Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH {DAKKS), Exempted Is the unchanged form of separate {j
disseminations of the cover sheet by the conformity assessment bedy mentioned overleaf, oy

No impression shall be made that the accreditation also extends to fields beyond the scope of
accreditation attested by DAKKS.

The accreditation was granted pursuant to the Act on the Accreditation Body (AkkStelleG) of 31 July 2089 \
{Federal Law Gazette | p. 2625) and the Regulation (EC) No 765/2008 of the European Parliament and of N *
the Council of 9 July 2008 setting out the requirements for accreditation and market surveillance relating )
to the marketing of products (Official Journal of the European Union L 218 of 9 July 2008, p. 30}, DAKKS is
a slgnatory to the Multilateral Agreements for Mutual Recognition of the European co-operation for
Accreditation (EA), International Accreditation Forum (IAF) and International Laboratory Accreditation
Cooperation {ILAC). The signatories to these agreements recognise each other’s accreditations.

i
X
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The up-to-date state of membership can be retrieved from the following websites:
EA:  www.european-accreditation.org

HAC: www.ilac.org

IAF:  www iaf.nu




ANMO 90 ECOR

BIOPO A NMPERQLAN 3200 bana CnaTtuHa

1000 Codpust yr. KnumedT Oxpupern 63

yn. I.C.Pakoscku 127, othue 336 Ten. 0915 827 48

Ten. (889 318 040 E-mail: amoB80@abv.bg
(0878 314 050 www.amo8l.com

lpasod om HeMCKU e3UK

({ pAKKS

{/ Dautsche
Akkreditierungsstelie

Hemcka akpenutupalua cnyxba

Hemcka akpeputupalla cnywba MubX

CwrnacHo naparpad 8, an. 1 or AkkStelleG BLB Bpbaka ¢ naparpad 1, an. 1 or
AkkSteliaGBY
e fnofgnvcana  MHOrocTpaHHoTo cropasymexue Ha EA, ILAC v 1AF 3a BaaumMHo

HpuaHaBaHe
AKPEOUTALINA
2‘4"\'-\

& ey
Hemcka axpeputupaua cayxbBa MubX ¢ HacToALWEeTo notebpmiyiasa, ye i »%)
usnuTaTenHara nabopatopus /}/12
Weidmdillerinterface GmbH&Co. KG YA 5@ “‘“‘@
tentpanua flaBoparopusn A B

yn. Opbrep 48, 32758 [letmonp
€ KOMNEeTeHTHA Aa u3sbpiusa usnutanus no DIN EN ISO/A EC 17025:2005 8 %
cneaHuTe obnacTu: Sl

Be30onacHOCT Ha ENeKTPUYECKN CPeACTEA 38 NPOU3BOLCTRO, WHAYCTPHANHY.
YPeAU 3a HACKO HANpEKeHNe, KYTUTYHTH, U3NUTAHUS HA OKONIHATA cpeaa U ,,m\
SNeKTPOMArHUTHA ChLBMECTUMOGT. S R

CeprucbukarsT 3a akpeauTaUns e BanuaeH camo sa repuona ot 16.07.2015 fo 06.03. 2019
¢ akpeauTaumoned Homep D-PL-12005-01, Toif ce cbCTou OT HacToAWaTa 3arnaBHa
CTPaHWLa, 3agHaTa CTpaHuLa 1 NpunoXerneTo, obxsawawo obuio 10 crpaquLy,

Pervcrpaumoner Homep Ha ceptudimkara; D-PL-12095-01-00

bpankdypT Ha Maiid, 16.07.2015r. vk, P. ErHep nognue He ce ueTte
PnKoBoguTen othen
Bust zaBeneikure oraag.

Modnucarnama, Akcumusi Acenosa [aHesa, ydocmosepsieas eepHOCMMa Ha npesoda
HAMPAasEeH OM MEH O anaiulicky U HEMCKY Ha ﬁbnaapcxu B3UK Ha fpUnoKeHus GOKYMEHM

- Akpedu

fipesoda
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DAE{E(§

Deutsche
Akkreditierungssteile

Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH

Belichene gemif § 8 Absatz 1 AkkStelleG iL.V.m. § 1 Absatz 1 AkkStelleGBY
Unterzeichnerin der Multilateraien Abkommen
von EA, ILAC und 1AF zur gegenseitigen Anerkennung

Die Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH bestatigt hiermit, dass das ?rﬂf!aborat?[itim

Weidmdller Interface GmbH & Co, KG gjf
Zentrallabor ’
Orbker Strafle 48, 32758 Detmold . a
die Kompetenz nach DIN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2005 besitzt, Prifungen in folgenden Rereichen
durchzufithren: Y

il \

Sicherheit elektrischer Betriebsmittel, Industrieile Nlederspannungsgeré\éﬂ N
Steckverbinder, Umweltpriifungen, Elektromagnetische Vertrag[uchke:t{ﬁ!\ﬂ\?}

Die Akkreditierungsurkunde gilt nur in Verbindung mit dem Beschaid vorn 16.07.2015 mit der
Akkreditierungsnumemer D-PL-12095-01 und ist glitly bis 06.03.2019, Sie besteht aus diesem Deckbiatt, .
der Riickseite des Deckblatts und der foigenden Anlage mit insgesamt 10 Seiten. W

Registrierungsﬁummer der Urkunde: D-PL-12095-01-00

Ha ocHoBaHwue un. 2 ot 33J1[

Frankfuet am Maln, 16.07.2015

Sithe Hiowelie zuf dor Riekaeite




AMO 80 EQOL

BIOPO SATIPEBOOK 3200 Bsna Cramnya

1000 Cothust i, KnumenT Oxprgceru 63

ya. I.C.Paxoscku 127, adie 336 Ten. 0915 827 48

Test. 0889 319 040 E-mail: ame8@abv.bg
0878 314 080 www.amo80.com

flpesod om nemMeKLl e3uK

YBepowmneHue Ha OpraH B paMkutTe Ha JuMpekKTubBata 3a
TeXHUu4YecKa XapMoHu3alums

oT: LlexTpaned oprakx Ha npoBuHLMATE 32 A0: Esponeiicka koMucHun
HesonacHocTik (ZLS) Mexepanda pupexuns PACTEX
Poaenkasanuepnnay 2 200 Rue ne na Loi,
D-8 1925 MioHxeH B-1049 bprokecen.
lepmanus Opyrv Aopxasy-uneHKa
hedepeuns SakoHopatencreo: 2000/1 4 / EQO EMucum Ha LUYM B OKOmNHaTa

cpena Ha CeopPeKeHrs 38 3Non3BaHe Ha OTKPpUTO

Kie Ha oprana, agpec, rencdon, daxkc, umelin, yebealit :

WneTuTyt 3a usnuwteade u ceptudbnumpane VDE NDE - Prif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH/
Mepuarpace 28

63069 Ogendax

Fepmaring

Ten : +49 (0) 69 8306 0 NN
chake : +49 (0) 69 8306 555 L.
Email : vde-institut@vde.com ~
Website : www.vde.com N
Qpran : NB 03?6;6;% 3

Cuw3paged: HeusBecTHo (Yeegomnenus Ao 2006 He ca BRMIDYEHN B TESW CNMCHLUY) | nocne,qna x\ i
akTyanuaauus | 15/08/2016 . R

OpransT OMHLIKANITHO e akpeMTUPAaH NoO:
EN 45012 - EN ISO/IEC 17021

EN 45001 - EN ISO/IEC 17025
EN 45011 - EN ISO/IEC 17065

Haumexorarmue Ha HaunoHandus oprad no akpeautaunst (NAB): DAkkS (Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH)

AkpeautauuaTa oOXBatla KATOropPUKTE NPOAYKTH W NPOUeAYPHTE 3a OLBHKA Ha
CbLOTBETCTEBUETO, 3acerHaTiye or ToBa yeepomnenue : fla




3apauy, U3NLAHEHW OT Opraxa :
Cwagagen : 03/06/2016 jnocnepta akTyanuaauma @ 03/05/2016

MpogyxToBa NUHKUA, NPOAYKT
luanonaaaHe no fipouenypalMonynu Auesczag:ﬂ:g;:ose Ha

Qbopyaeatie, 0BeKT Ha orpaliieHUe Ha tlyMa MeLnKo rapadTupade Ha Annex Vil
- YL THUTENHY MaLlMHK {Camo BUDpauroHHy 1 He- |KaHeCTBOTo Annsx VI
BWﬁ})aH%UHHM BanAUM, BWﬁpaL{%OHHH nroys i1 B-b-rpeme” KOHTPON Ha Annex VI
TpamBou ki) APCAYKUWMATE C OUEHKS Ha

- komnpacopy (<350 kBT) TexHUYecKaTa

- BETOHHM KLPTAY i KbPTa4HM HYKOBE, PhLUHW JOKYMEHTALMA i

- X$OpasnuyHr arperaTti nepuocgnyer KoOHTRon

- Kocauku 3a Tpesa {c wakniodeHue Ha semepencka |Bepudukauust Ha moayna
¥ FOPCKS TEXHMKA W MHOTOLENesW YCTpolicTRa,
YHATO OCHOBEH MOTOPU3KPAH ENeMERT uMa
VHCTarupaxa MolHocT Hay 20 kBr)

- TpUMEp 3a Tpepa / TPUMED 3a TpesaTa B
KpanaTa Ha nexu

-~ MotokyriTuparoph (<3 kBT)

~ Enextpudecku redepatopu (<400 kBT)

- 3aBANBUHK reHepaTtopy

flodnucanama, Akcunus Acerosa [aHesea, yoocmoeepsieaM eepHOCIIMa Ha Npegola HanpageH
Om MBH om aHaMulicky U HeMGKU Ha Bb12apeKu €3UK Ha MPURoXeHUs QOKyMeHm ~ YaadoMeHus
Ha opzaH € pamKume Ha Oupexkmueama 3a MmexHUYecKa xapMoHusayus. I?Resgdbm ce cuemou

om 2 cmnasiti: o i
Ha OCHOBaHue 4n. 2 oT
[Ipeaodai33na
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Notification of a Body in the framework of a technical

harmonization directive

From: Zentralstelle der Lander flr To: European Commission
Sicherhsltstechnik {ZLS) GROWTH Directorate-Genstal
Rosenkavalierplatz 2 200 Rue de la Loi,

D-81925 Mlinchen B-1049 Brussels.
Germany

Other Member Siates

Reference : Legislation : 2000/14/EC Noise emission in the environment by equipment for

use outdoors

Body name, address, telephone, fax, email, website .

VDE - Prif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH
Merlanstrabe 28

63069 Offenbach

Germany

Phone : +49 (0) 69 8306 0

Fax : +49 (0) 69 8306 555

Emait ; vde-institut@vde.com

Website : www.vde.com

Body :

NE 0366

Created : Unknown (Nofifications pre-dating 2006 are not available in these lisis) | Last update : 15/08/2016

The body is formally accredited against:
EN 45012 - EN ISO/IEC 17021
EN 45001 ~ EN ISOMIEC 17025
EN 45011 - EN ISOAEC 17065

Name of National Accreditation Body (NAB) : DAKKS (Beutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmﬁH)
The accraditation covers the product categories and conformify assessment pmcetg,ures ccncerned by this

notification : Yes

bz
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-Tasks performed by the Body :
Created : 03/05/2016 | Last update : 03/05/2046

Product family, product fintended use/Product range

Procedure/Modules

Annexes or articles of the
directives

Equipment subject to noise limits

- compaction machines {only vibrating and non-vibrating
rollers, vibratory plates and vibratory rammers)

- compressors {< 350 kW)
- concrete-breakers and picks, hand-held
- hydraulic power packs

- lawnmowers (exciuding agricultural and forestry equipment,
and muili-purpose devices, the maln motorised ¢omponent of
which has an installed power of more than 20 kW)

- lawn trimmers/flawn adge trimmars
- motor hoes {< 3 kW)

- power generators (< 400 KW)

-~ weiding genorators

Full guality assurance

Internal control of production with
assessment of technical
dacurnentation and pericdical
ichecking

Unit verification

Annex Vil
Annex Vi
Annex VI

2

/2
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Baitn-liva EOOJ Weld-Bul-

rp. Codus 1756, 6yn. Cs, KnuMmewT Oxpuacku™ N213 Ten, 02/963 25 60 darc. 02/963 10 98
www.weidbul.com

i

MHCprKUMVI 3a TpaHCnopTupaHe, cknaghpaHe, MOHTUpaHe, BKIN. BBPTALLKWA MOMEHT
Ha 3aTsfaHe Ha KnemosuTe ChelMHeHWA, O6Cﬂy)l{BaHe ¥ NoAABLPXaHE

|. MarepuanuTe ce AOCTABAT NAKETUPAHYU B KYTWUM U KaLLOHW. Besika onakoska e yaobHa aa
TpaHCTopTMpaHe n ChxpaHenue. 3a 3anassaHe LUANOCTTa Ha ONaKkoBKUTE He Ce W3NCKBaT
creLManty YCHoBUA Ha TPaHCMopT 1 ckiagupaxe.

Il. Tpwn TpaHcnopT.
l}.  [a He ce nognarar Ha Npeky armocepHy BNUAHNS — AbN, CHAL
1. Tosapo-pasToBapHuTe paboTy fa Ce U3BLPLLIBAT B CYX0 BpemMe.
IV. [a ce TpaHcnopTupaT BHUMATENHO B CTAHAAPTHATA CU ONaKoBKa 1 Aa He ce XBBhPAT unn
NPUTHUCKAT CUIHO,

. {TpasunHo ckNagupaHe:

PeflbT W HAYMHBT 3a NpUemMaHe, CbXpaHeHue Ha maTtepuanuTe e cbinacHo Hapenba Ne7 3a
npoyusaHe 1 fOCTaBKa Ha MalliiHi U CbopbXeHne KbM MpaBunHika 3a kannTanHo CTPOUTENCTBOo
1 CbrNacHo CTaHAAPTU3IALUMOHHNTE BOKYMEHTH.

1. MaTepnanute aa ce CbXpaHsBaT B 3aKPWUTK, CyXU NOMELLEHNA, rOAHK 33 CKNagnpaHe Ha
eNeKTPUYEecKH marepuani.

2. Na He ce noanarat Ha Npeku arMocthepHit BIUAHWA ~ AbXA, CHAT,

3 B oTeOpeHa kyTus TpsibBa Aa ce B3eMaT MEpKU 33 OTCTPaHABaHEe Ha Bh3MOXHOCTTA 33
nonajade Ha npax, nenen u gp.

4, TemnepaTypeH AnanasoH B nomeleHueTo - (-5°C Ao +40°C)

5. OTHOCUTENHA BRAXHOCT B NomeLleHneTo — o 50% npu 40°C, 80% nipn 20°C

8. YucToTa Ha cpefarta — YucTa OT XUMUYECKN akTUBHI Ui arpeCuBHI KOMITOHEHTY,

AencTeailn paspyliasallio Ha efneKkTpuyeckaTa naonauua U ToKoBoaeillnTe HacTu

IV, MoHTax
- MoHTaXxBT Ha oGopyaBaHeTo ce OCLLIECTBABa BbPXY CTaHAapTHa DIN-wnHa,

MOHTaXKBT, AEMOHTaXBT U paboTaTa ¢ rpeanasuTen-npeKbCBaqn Cbe CTONSeMU LIMNNHAPKHHN
oK TpRGBA A3 Ce M3BbPLLBA EAVNHCTBEHO W CaMO OT KBanuuLmpaH 1 ONbIIHOMOLLESH 32 TOBA
nepcoHan. 3aLIXUTENHO € fla Ce B3eMaT Mepku 3a 6e30NacHOCT CLINACHO yTBbPASHUTE

HapeaBu 1 NPaBUAHULIM 11 [a C8 OCUIYPsIBAT NIUCKBAHUTE MIMUHN NpeanasHi CpencTea npu e
paBoTa no enekTpUiecki Mpedxy. He ce aonycka Aa ce Npask onuT 3a PEMOHT Nk Mog:mcbmxauigﬂ
Ha oGopyaBaHeTo. b
BbpTALMAT MOMEHT Ha 3aTAraHe Ha KNemoBNTe Che[JHeHnA © 2Nm.

V. O6cnyBeaHe 1 nogabpxae o
Mpeanasuten-npexseea4i Cbc CTONASMIA UMAMHAPUHIA BIIOXKA HE W3WCKBAT chieumanrka ./

nopapbXkka. HeoBxoaumMo & NeprofnHo Aa ce NpoBepsABa LIENocTTa Ha BNOXKATA V1 TIDU

Ha ocHoBaHue 4n. 2 oT
HeoBxoaumocT T Aa Obae nogMmeHexa. 330D :0\
. )g}
rp. Codun (/«;z%% gﬁgffaawn: .

17.01.2017r.
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TMpunowenue 3 kbm TexHUYeCcKo npednoXeHue

3a ObocobeHa nosuuus 1

CPOKOBE 3A AJOCTABKA Y MOHTAX

Konunaectao
ChC CPOK Ha

Ne HaumeHoBaHue Mapka | pocraBka u

MOHTaW oo 30
Kan. oHu

1 2 3 4

1 | BKTN{K)-20/800/2, 0 — otnp. 1 oTcTp., TS1 (KKT) 6p. 1

2 | BKTN(K)-20/800/3, I — otnp. 1 otcrp., TS1 (KKKT) 6p. 1

3 | BKTTI{I)-20/800/2, A — ornpen # otcTpanu, Teced, TSY (KKT) op. 1

4 | BKTN(K)-20/800/3, 1 — cTnpes u otcTpany, TeceH, TSS9 (KKKT) 6p. 1

5 | BKTN (K)-20/800/2,0-0otnp., TS2 (KKT) 6p. 1

6 | BKTI (K)-20/800/3,0-0otnp., TS2 (KKKT) 6p. 1

3abenexxu:

1/ CpokbT Ha JOCTaBKaTa U MOHTaXa 3ano4Ba A& Tede OT AaraTa Ha usnpallane Ha nophykara.

2/ B cnyvail, ye KpaWHMAT CPOK Ha AOCTaBKaTa CbBNAAa C npasHuueH wunn HepaboTeH AeH, TO
JOCTaBKaTa C& U3BLPLUBA HE NO-KbCHO OT NbPBUA paboTeH AeH cnej M3TUMAHETO Ha cpoka.

3/ Mpu nopwuuky Ha BBLaNoXUTens Ha KONMYeCTea B PaMKUTE Ha NOTBbpAeHWUTE OF Wanbnautens u
He[JOCTAaBEHU B NOCOYEHUTE CPOKoBe, Lie BbgaT Hanaraun HeycTolKM, ChbIMacHo yCnoBusiTa Ha aorosopa.

4/ BL3anoxWTENs't MOXE Aa nopbyBa KONUWMECTBC NO-BMCOKC OT NMOCOYEHOTO B KOMOHA 4, KaTto Tosa
OBCTOATENCTRO e Gbae NOCOYEHO TEKCTOBO B CHOTBETHATA MOPbYKa vanpareHa kem Manwnuurens. C
NOTEBMKLEHUETO Ha noptukaTta, MsnbnHUTENAT BnuMcBa B ChbiljaTa ovakBaHa fAaTa 3a AoCTaBka Ha
KOMMYECTBAaTa HajBMaBsatli NOCOYEHWTE B KONOHA 4.

Ha OCHOBaHwWe 4n. 2 oT
33514

HaTa 10.08.2018 r. nognuc m NEYAT:

AHTEH WUnner
{ume u hamunus)
Ynpaeuten
(OnexHoCm Ha npedcmasnasatius ydacmuuxa)

Pedbepenren Ne PPD 18-063
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MpunoxeHue Ne 4
riocmaes ce 8 komnnema
Ha mexHU4YecKomo
npednoxeHue

OEPA3EL!

OEKNAPAUUA

33 NpuemMaHe Ha YCNoBUATS B MPOEKTa Ha PAMKORC CNOpasyMeHye | NPoeKTa Ha KOHKPETEH A0oroBop,
HepasjernHa YacT OT PAMKOBOTO cnopasyMeHue

Honynoanucanuat/-Hata/ AHToH KMBaHoR WNueB, B KaYeCTBOTO MW Ha YRpaBwuten, NpeaCTaRNABSEL]
LMW 23° EQOON ¢ EMK 131490350, yuacTHUK B npousaypa or BUga  Joroeapaqe Ges npeiBapuTenta
MOKaHAa 3a YYacTHe", 3a CKAloYBaHe Ha paMKoBO chnopasyMeHuec pedh. Ne PPD 18-083 u npegmer.
»JlOCTaBKa W MOHTam Ha OeTOHOBK KOMINEKTHYK TpaHcdopMmaTophn nocroe (BKTM)*, oBocobenaln
nosuuma/m  NeNe: QOGocobena nosmyua 1 -~ “floctaBka v MOWTEX Ha OETOHOBW KOMMANEKTHU
TpaHchopmaTophy noctose (BKTT) - obonyxeaHy oTebH"

OEKNAPUPAM, YE:
1. Npremam ycrnoBusiTa B NpOEKTa Ha PaMKOBO CROpasyMeHue, NpunoMer B JOKYMeHTaLMATa 3a yHacTue.

2. MMpuemam YCNOBURTA B NPOEKTA Ha KOHKpETeH [OroBOP, HepashenHa 4YacT OT PaMKOBOTO
CnopasymeHue, NPUNOXKEH B JOKYMEHTALMSTa 3a y4acTue.

MHCbOpMMpaHVI cMe, ve BwanowurensT (BI{H}OHMTEHHO “4pe3 HeroBWH MOMOLLIEH oprad, a yMeHHo
HadHaveHaTa 3a NpoeeXxjane Ha Nopw4YKaTa cUSHNTenHa !{OMB‘ICVEH) we OﬁpEGOTBa W ChXparABa NWYHUTE
MW AaHHK, NOCCHYEHKM B HACTOALWAaTA deknapatna, 38 UenuTe Ha npoeexdaHe Ha oBlwecTeeHaTa NOPBYKE,
KaTo 2a denTta e npegnpuemMme BCUYKK Heobxoaumn chopeg AeAcTeawara HOpMaTHBHa ype,uGa MepRKK
3a 3allinTa Ha NYHATEe MW gaHHW.

Ha OCHOBaHMe un. 2 oT
3311

Oara 10.08.2018 r.

Adran Nnues
.‘{%’IM 1 IOARMC ¥ nevaT /

i

3abenexxa:
Heknapatusama ce nodnucsa om 3aKolHUs Npedcmasuimen Ha y4acmuuka Uit Om HaGnexHo YLAIHOMOLWEHO uye,
koemo nodasa oghepmama.

Kozamo yyacmuui nodasa ogepma 3a nosede om efxa obocobena nozulus, moxe da bude ussomaena, nodnucasa
u nodadera camo edHa dexnapayus (crnoped Hacmoswus 06paseu), HO Ha CEOMEEMHOMO MACMO & deknapauyusma
sademykumento ce ombeffdsam HoMepama Ha ecuyku 0O0COBeHU NO3UUULY, 38 KOWTMO YYaCmHUKLT y4acmea.
BLaMOXHO e 10 NPeUSHKE HA yHacmHUKa, KO2amo ChLUUAam yJacmea 3a nosede om edHa 0bocobeda nosuyuns, oa
uzzomey u nodnutle omdenHu Oexknapayuu (cbobpasHo HacmosAwus obpasey) 3a scaka omdenna obocobeHa
rO3ULUS, 38 KOAMO yYacmea.

Pedepetren Ne PPD 18-083
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Fipiunoxenue N2 5
nocmass ce e KoMjiexma
Ha mexHuvYecKomo

npednoxedue
OBPA3ELl!
NEKNAPALUA
33 CpOKa Ha BanAHOCT Ha odepTaTa
Honynognucanuat AntoH Msanos Unues,
— f{cobcmsedo Bauiimo chamioro ike)
npmemaeam A4HE KapTa NgHa ocHosaHue un. 2 ot 33J17 afpec:

oy .V V.Y e 3 —— o —— - -

Ha OCHOBaHVIe yn. 2 ot 33ﬂ£|,

B K&4eCTBOTO MW Ha lepanren
(riocovea ce OnLxHocmMa)
Ha ~MWI 23% ECOH, ¢ EMK 131490350

{rocoYeme HAUMEHOSAHUSMO HE YHECIMAUKE)

YYACTHUWK B Npoleaypa oT euga  JorosapsHe 6e3 npeaeapurenHa nokada 3a y4acrue”, 3a cymousaHe Ha
PamMKOBO cricpasymeHue, ¢ pedp. Ne PPD 18-063 u npepmer: JocTtaska u MOHTaX Ha DeTOHOBM
KOMANeKTHU TpaHcdopmaTopHu noctoee (BKTM)", obocobenan nosuywa/v NeNe: QGocobeHa
noauuua 1 — "JoctaBxa U MOHTaX Ha 6GeTOHOBU KOMNMNEKTHU TpaHcdopmMaTophi nocrose (BKTI) -

obcnyKBaHKW OTBBH'.
(HauMeHoBaHUE Ha NopBYKama)

OEKITAPUPAM, YE:

C nogaBaHe Ha HacTOAWATA ogepTa, HanpaBeHuTe OT HAC NPEeinoXeHWs M NOSTU aHraXUMeHTW 3a
obocobenalv noauuusa/n NeNe: OBocoGena nosuumna 1 — “flocraska N MOHTaM) Ha BETOHOBK KOMMNEKTHY
TpaHchopmaTopHku noctoee (BKTT) - obcnyxeanyu oTebwH', ca BanWAHU 3a cpok oT 6 (wecT) meceua,
CYWUTEHO OT KPailHWA CPOK 3a nofgaBaHe Ha odepTuTe.

MHhopmupaHu cMe, 4e BLanoXuTenAaT (BKIHOYUTENHO uYPe3 HEroBUS MOMOUIBH OpraH, & WMEHHO
HasHaYeHaTa 3a NPOBENIAHE Ha NOPbYKATa OLEHUTENHA KOMUCHR) Lie oBpaboTea U ChXpaHABa NUUHNUTE
MW JaHHW, NTOCOMEHM B HACTORLIATA AeKnapayuus, 3a LenuTe Ha NpoBeXAaHe Ha obLIecTBEHaTa NopbYKa,
KAaTO 33 LEnTa Lie NpeAnpueme BCHUKM HeoBXoanmu cro é@%ﬁbﬁm
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, NOATUE W nedat/

3abenexxa:

Hewxnapatuama ce nodnlcea om 3SakonHUs npedcmasumen Ha ydacmHuKa UMU OM  HaoneMmHo
YBHOMOWEeHS NuYe, Koemo nodasa oghepmama.

Kozamo ysacmutix nodaea oghepma 3a noseye om edHa obocobexa nosuyLs, moxe da 6nde uszomeena,
nadnucaHa U nodadera camo edHa dexnapayus (cnoped Hacmoawusa obpaasy), HO Ha CboMEeemHOMOo
MACMoO 8 dekytapauyuama 3ademKUmenHo ce ombenasgam Homepama Ha ecuyku obocobeHu nosuyuu, 3a
KOUMO yJyaCMmHUKbM yyacmea. Bb3MOoXHO e N0 npeueHKa Ha yyacmuuka, Ko2amo Chujusm yyacmea 3a
rnogeye om edHa obocobena no3uyuA, O0a u3lsomsu u rodnuwe omdenHy Oexnapauyuu {cboﬁpasnoi
HacmosituuA obpasey) 3a ecaxka omdenHa obocobeHa nNO3LYUs, 3a KOAMo yyacmeaa.
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